Camera Complete

SUPER GRAPHIC & SPEED GRAPHIC

| 1/STOPS™ —>
~ LENS AND

Section 8

CAMERA BASIC

7

LENSBOARD

INFINITY\QJ

SHUTTER

\

LENS CAM

Figure 1. CAMERA COMPLETE

INTRODUCTION

This section on the Graflex Service Parts Manual
covers the Service Instructions and Parts List for
the Super Graphic and Super Speed Graphic Cameras.
The text and illustrations are based on the Super
Graphic Camera. The differences between the Super
Graphic and the Super Speed Graphic are clearly de-
scribed in the Parts List.

A. CAMERA COMPLETE

The Super Graphic Camera (Figure 1) includes a
camera basic, standard shutter (with lens) mounted
in a Super Graphic Lensboard Assembly, matching
lens cam and a set of infinity stops to match the
focal length of the lens.

The Super Speed Graphic Camera is identical to
the Super Graphic except, the Super Speed Graphicis
equipped with a Graflex 1000 Shutter. The Graflex
1000 Shutter does not require a lensboard for mounting.

NOTE: The lens cam is selected after the
lens has been optically measured
for actual focal length (lens travel).

B. OPTICAL MEASUREMENT OF LENS TRAVEL

Optical measurements are best determined through
the use of a collimator with an accurate measuring
device. Lens is set up and focused on theoretical
infinity and the measuring device set for 0. Lens
movement is measured (to nearest .00l of an inch)
from infinity to the following near distance:

Lens Focal Length Near Distance

(target to film plane)

3 to 7 inch 4 feet
T to 15 inch 10 feet

At least three different readings should be taken and
recorded toinsure that a satisfactory figure has been
obtained. If equipment is not available, send lens
and shutter to nearest Graflex Service Department
for collimation and selection of cam.



Section 8 SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED Rangefinder

FOCUSING SCALE

INDICATOR PLATE

i MOVABLE \\

PINIQN | | MIBROR™AS AN
- | P T
~__ SPRING / /i/PLUNGER “‘?‘\@: .
\

Vo SN
ARM ~
LOCKING SCREW
(DO NOT LOOSEN)

GEAR SECTOR

/PLﬁI/\I/G>ER\T
/<\\‘ X/ SPRING NS

< \ LEVER

STATIONARY |
MIRROR S |

-

ACTUATING
BRACKET

/ / BED YOKE

Figure 2. RANGEFINDER OPERATION

-

/

-

C. RANGEFINDER

The rangefinder is mountedinadrawer type hous- awide variety of lenses through the use of lens cams.
ing, located under the top section of the camera. Lenses may vary in focal length from wide angle
Once the rangefinder is adjusted, itcanbe used with through telephoto.



Rangefinder Operation

D. RANGEFINDER OPERATION (Figure 2)

To adjust the rangefinder, itis important tounder-
stand its operation. A bracket on the left side of the
bed yoke engages a slide. The slide is assembled to
a pin located onthe underside of an external plunger.
The slide and plunger are part of the rangefinder
tube assembly. The external plunger transmits its
motion through a column of balls and spacers inside
the rangefinder tube to aninternal plunger that pushes
the lens cam to the right. The lens cam presses
against a spring loaded plunger supplying force to
return the lens cam toits original position when the
yoke is moved outward.

The bed yoke is moved in or out for focusing. The
rangefinder arm rides on the lens cam; motion of
the arm, caused by the cam, is transmitted to the
movable mirror shaft. The rangefinder lever also
rides against the formed end of the rangefinder arm
transmitting its motionto agear sector which meshes
with a pinion. This linkage is spring loaded against
the formed end on the rangefinder arm by a coil
spring wound to this pinion shaft. The shaft of the
pinion protrudes through the top of the camera. An
indicator is pressed onto the pinion shaft when range-
finder infinity has been established.

The image reflected off the movable mirror canbe
brought to coincide with the image seen through the
stationary semi-transparent mirror by rotating the
movable mirror. When these two images are in co-
incidence at the same time that the object image seen
through the lens is in sharp focus on the ground
glass, the rangefinder and camera lens are in com-
plete synchronization.

E. RANGEFINDER INFINITY

Rangefinder infinity is determined throughthe use
of a collimator and using theoretical infinity. Special
optical equipment and gages are required for locat-
ing and alignment of the movable mirror. When these
adjustments have been accomplished, the locking
screw on the rangefinder arm is tightened to main-
tain this fixed infinity setting. This locking screw
should not be loosened. SeePar. K for rangefinders
requiring fixed infinity setting.

F. DOUBLE IMAGE ADJUSTMENT

1. Remove battery cover and batteries.

2. Remove clip and locate the lock spring on roof
of battery compartment and swing toward rear of cam-
era. This will release the focusing scale cover as-
sembly.

3. Remove the exposure guide and exposure guide
spring. When performing this operation be careful
not to bend or twist the focusing scale indicator on
the pinion shaft, otherwise it will be necessary to
replace the indicator.

4. Remove the lens cam; this in turn will allow
the focusing scale indicator to swing clear of the fo-
cusing scale plate.

5. Replace the lens cam inslotinrangefinder tube.

6. With a screwdriver, locate slot in adjusting
screw (located under hole) in uncovered portion of
the camera body. To raise image, turn adjusting
screw counterclockwise. To lowerimage, turn ad-

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Section 8

justing screw clockwise.

G. ACTUATING BRACKET ADJUSTMENT

Whenever the rangefinder housing has been re-
moved from the camera or the actuating bracket is
being replaced or repositioned, the following pio-
cedure should be followed:

1. Insert lens cam incam slotinrangefinder tube
assembly and move the yoke inward and outward
several times to make sure lens cam is in position
and functions properly.

2. Focus rangefinder on infinity target over 5000
ft. and rack the bed yoke inward until it is within
0.040 +.010 inch from the yoke stop and lock bed
yoke in this position.

NOTE: Itisimportantthat0.040 +.010dimen-
sion be maintained in order that all
focusing may be accomplished with a
forward movement of the bed yoke.

Slide the actuating bracket on the bed yoke until the
formed down portion of actuating bracket engages
the slide. Focus rangefinder on infinity target and
simultaneously move actuating bracket on bed yoke
until rangefinder focus is in coincidence with the in-
finity target. Secure actuating bracketin thisposition
using two screws. If rangefinder housing has been
removed, press new indicator in positionon pinion
shaft so that indicator will point to infinity (00) lo-
cation on focusing scale plate. Apply small amount
of M373 Bond Master adhesive in cupportion of indi-
dicator to give added support.

3. Assemble the front standard complete, if re-
moved, and proceed with lens and rangefinder syn-
chronization (Par. H).

H. RANGEFINDER AND LENS SYNCHRONIZATION

Use lensboard assembly (with lens) and lens cam
which were originally fitted to the camera and pro-
ceed as follows:

1. Rack bed yoke outward and install lens cam in
cam slot in rangefinder tube. Rack bed yoke inward
and outward several times, making sure that cam is
in position and functions properly.

2. Focus rangefinder on infinity target over 5000
ft. and check rangefinder infinity focus. Lock bed
yoke in this position. The indicator on top of camera
should point to infinity (00) position on focusing scale
plate. If necessary, make double image adjustment.

3. Position lensboard assembly (with lens)infront
standard making sure lensboard is square in front
frame and securely locked in place.

4, Pull front standard out to existing infinity stops
and lock front standard in this position. Use a
square to check squareness of front standard on bed
yoke. Adjust if necessary.

5. Check ground glass focus of lens, using same
target as in 2 above. If rangefinder and lens focus
coincide; unlock bed yoke and rack forward to near
distance of the lens used, lock bed yoke in this
position and recheck coincidence. If in coincidence,
proper rangefinder and lens are in complete synchro-
nization.



Section 8

J. MULTIPLE LENS FITTING

Before additional lenses are fitted to the camera,
it must be determined if original lensboard assem-
bly (with lens) is in synchronization with the range-
finder.

1. Repeat Rangefinder and lens synchronization
(Par. H).

2. Rack bed yoke outward and remove original
lens cam and lensboard assembly (with lens) and
insert lens cam for new lens to be fitted. Rack bed
yoke inward and outward several times, making sure
cam is in position and functions properly.

3. Rack bed yoke inward to infinity position of the
rangefinder and lock bed yoke in this position. The
indicator will point to infinity (00) position on focus-
ing scale plate.

4. Position new lensboard assembly (with lens)
in front standard making sure lensboard is square
and securely locked in place.

5. Tip down infinity stops (original) to permit
free movement of the front standard on the bed yoke.

6. Focus new lens on infinity target over 5000 ft.
and move front standard so that lens focuses a sharp
infinity target on ground glass and lock front stand-
ard in this position. Use a square to check the

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Multiple Lens Fitting

squareness of front standard on bed yoke. Assemble
two additional infinity stops in position.

7. Check ground glass focus of lens, using same
targetasin 6 above. Ifrangefinder andlens focus co-
incide, unlock bedyoke and rack forward to near dis-
tance of the lens used, lock bedyoke in this position and
recheck coincidence. Ifincoincidence; proper range-
finder and new lens are in complete synchronization.

K. RANGEFINDER HOUSING EXCHANGE

Whenever the fixed infinity setting of the range-
finder needs tobe established, itis recommended that
the rangefinder housing assembly be removed from the
camera and returned to the nearest Graflex Service
Department. Analternate factory reconditioned range-
finder housing assembly will be returned (nominal
charge) with rangefinder infinity and lever adjustments
accomplished and ready for installation. See Par.S.
1. a thru j for removal of the rangefinder housing as-
sembly.

L. RANGEFINDER TROUBLE SHOOTING CHART

The following table of potential troubles, causes
and remedies , is suppliedto expedite service of com-
mon difficulties.

i

NOTE: Repairs that involve the removal of the rangefinder housing assembly from the camera or an
adjustment to the rangefinder actuating bracket, refer to Par. G.

TROUBLE

CAUSE

REMEDY

Indicator does not locate on in-
finity (00) position on focusing
scale plate.

Indicator loose on pinion shaft.
Gear Sector loose on its shaft.

Broken pinion spring, worn
teeth on pinion or gear sector.

Replace.
Replace.

Replace.

With yoke racked all the way
back, rangefinder will not
come into coincidence at in-
finity.

Actuating bracket has shifted
forward or is bent.

Adjust or replace.
(see paragraph G)

Double image.

Stationary mirror out of height

adjustment with movable mirror.

Adjust .
(see paragraph F)

No superimposed image on
stationary mirror.

Movable mirror broken, fallen
off, or movable mirror shaft
is out of position thus causing
fixed infinity setting of range-
finder to be out of adjustment.

(see paragraph K)

Movable image travel is in
diagonal direction instead
of horizontal.

Springs supporting movable
mirror shaft in position in V
slot have become unhooked or
broken.

Rehook or replace (providing
movable mirror has not shifted
and caused fixed infinity setting
of rangefinder to be out of ad-
justment.

(see paragraph K)




Service Test Equipment SUPER GRAPHIC

& SUPER SPEED

E e = SUPER GRAPHIC

CAMERA ANALYSER

[AT0C SHUTTER| 50

{ [CAPACITORE | ©

O|CAPACITORS 2!
IPERrormmcE

SET SwiTcH TO oF F Pos.

BEFORE CONNECTING

INSTRUMENT T0 CAMERA|

=[5]0l

orr Il

TEST SELECTOR

i ot
OFF
Power Switch Selector Switch-
Test Function Chart- Selector Switch Chart-

Indicating Meter —

Section 8

l—-Test Head or Harness——l

- -

a1

[Red Probe
Black Probe
Dummy Flasher Plug

L Dummy Battery Plug

Figure 3. SUPER GRAPHIC ANALYZER

M. SERVICE EQUIPMENT

1. Super Graphic Analyzer (Figure 3)

2. A sensitive volt-ohm ‘meter may. also be used
to check leakage or short circuit tests.

NOTE: Paragraphs N, P & Q and figures 3A
thru 3J will supply information for con-
struction, function and calibration of
the Super Graphic Analyzer.

3. Miscellaneous tools, such as: soldering iron,
pliers, screwdriver, etc.

4. For all soldered electrical connections, use a
rosin flux core solder whose alloy is 50% tin and 509,
lead, such as:

Kester Solder Co.
Chicago 39, Illinois

Kester #44

Multicore Solder
Ersin Flux

Multicore Sales, Inc.
New York 13, New York

CAUTION: Never use an acid core solder or
acid flux on electrical equipment.

N.SUPER GRAPHIC ANALYZER - GENERAL

The Super Graphic Analyzer is a special piece of
testing equipment that includes provisions for check-
ing all electrical functions of the camera. This equip-
ment will help isolate trouble areas within the electri-
cal circuit of the camera, with minimum time and
effort. The test function chart, mounted on left side
of the instrument, lists: switch positions, electrical
circuitbeing tested, and indicator reading to be main-
tained at each switch position.

The Super Graphic Analyzer contains three sources
of power supply, controlled by the selector switch as
follows:

Positions 1 thru 5 - 500 volt power supply is
used to measure high resistance leakage, open
and short circuits.

Positions 6 thru 8 - 5 volt power supplyisused
to measure low resistance circuits and conti-
nuity.

Positions 9 and 10 - 45 volt power supply is used
(simulating batteries normally used in camera)
to test electrical leakage of capacitors.



Section 8 SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED Super Graphic
Analyzer - Materials

4MFD-250V
\[+ N
)
¢l Vi
+
s v 2’/ 8MFD-500V
60~ ;
c2

5M
RI

V2 (450-500MA)

2
3n 470n1W
R9 D > R2 8.2Mm

BOMFD | §; RO
sov | %
V'3 (65-75MA)
50 2500
—WWW‘—DII 2 10W
— 1 3Rr3
BOMFD 7R S
iIs5o0v |[C4 3
s YEL 4 BLK
g —] gliMMY
o o290 TTERY
SELECTOR 5 527
SWiTeH % 3 0034 3 o E %o + PLue
s2 O?'I,u'o Ly
go$ ]
OR_3 RED
50.0A WL U— IV || .
Ml %E] 3JM3 a ';ZKW eLrpeAToR
+ WH _wiT afla R4 2, BLK
’h"?" Ré RS I.__RED ﬁsoov
(7 58 <« ocTAL sockeT— T_
RED WH| [BLK RED TEST
‘ PROBE
DUMMY FLASHER
PLUG
Figure 3A. SUPER GRAPHIC ANALYZER - SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
Position 11 - The circuitry of the Super Graphic taining an octal plug that is inserted into an octal
Analyzer is disconnected from the camera ex- socket in rear of instrument.
cept for the 45 volt power supply (simulating CAUTION; The selector switch must always
batteries normally used in camera) to test be inthe OFF position when con-
overall camera performance. necting the test head or harness
to camera; otherwise, indicating
Connection of the Super Graphic Analyzer to the meter in the instrument will be
camera is made through a test head or harness con- damaged.

P. SUPER GRAPHIC ANALYZER - MATERIALS

Ref. Description Qty. Remarks
Housing, Metal, Premier SFC-501, 8x10x8 1 Figure 3C
Chassis, Premier, CH-404, 7x9x2 (Front) 1 Figure 3D
Meter, Triplett #321-T, 50 microamperes 1

S2 Switch, Centralab, Minature Type PA-2017(5sec., 5pol. 12pos.)| 1

S1 Switch, A.H & H Type 20994-EW (SPST) 1

PL1 <Socket, Pilot Lamp, Dialco Series 952208 Type 338 1
Pilot Lamp, NE51 1
Fuse Mounting, Buss Type HKP 1

F1 Fuse, Buss Type MDL, 1 amp. 1
Cord, AC Power 1
Socket, Octal, Amphenol 77 M1P8 or equal 1



Super Graphic

Analyzer - Materials

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

ORANGE

BLK
50 o
nA g
METER
L R
BLK ¥ d
GREEN (TW. PR) l BLUE o
- gy
__WH LPUR @ g‘?gﬁg
O e
4
N RED
POWER ORANGE A SELECTOR
BLUE ON IND. E D SWITCH
(TW. PR) E YEL s2
\,
e
5 YEL
BLUE;
[ 4 the 6
q 8 & OR I R B'—E—N—
2 g GR =\
A BLK
9)([25007 [ R3 | 2500 | R7 =
80 MFD-150/V RED 3 B o
own
RED-WH SnipM I
RED X N GREEN ; 2 4 < R ®
n _L__._.L.._.‘ 0 + 4+
19\ | sSTANCOR PA-842il  [358747PI
L 4 5 6 RI
BLK
’—)‘Q-
2 =2

S —\—%5) FUSE
) ‘@ HOLDER
I

&

Figure 3B. SUPER GRAPHIC ANALYZER - WIRING DIAGRAM

Section 8

Ref. Description Qty. Remarks
Plug, Octal, Amphenol 78-PF-8 or equal 1

Bracket for Transformer 1 Figure 3E
T1 Transformer, Stancor No. PA-8421 1
T2 Transformer, Graflex P/N 35874-P1 1
V3 Rectifier, Federal No. 1234A (65-75MA) 1
V2 Rectifier, Federal No. 1237A-H (450-500MA) 1
Vi Rectifier, Graflex P/N 35891 1
C1 Capacitor, Electrolytic, Graflex P/N 35858-P15 (4mf-250v) 1
C2 Capacitor, Electrolytic, C-D Type BR850 (8mf-500v) 1
C3 Capacitor, Electrolytic, Graflex P/N 36167 (80mf-50v) 1
Cd Capacitor, Electrolytic, C-D Type BR8015 (80mf-150v) 2
R1 Potentiometer, 1RC Type 11-141 (5 megohm) 1
R5 Resistor, Ohmite Dividohm Type 1001 (1 ohm, 10w) 1
R6 Resistor, Ohmite Dividohm Type 1009 (25 ohm, 10w) 1
R3,RT Resistor, Ohmite Dividohm Type 1028 (2500 ohm, 10w) 1



Section 8

Ref.

R9
R8
R2
R10
R4

Resistor, Ohmite Brown Devil (3 ohms, 10w)
Resistor, Ohmite Brown Devil (50 ohms, 10w)
Resistor, Carbon (470 ohm, 2w, 10%)

Resistor, Carbon (8.2 megohm, 1/2w, 10%)
Resistor, Carbon (10K ohm, 1/2w, 10%)

Test Probe, H. H. Smith Type 303, Solderless Red
Alligator Clip, Mueller Type 60

Slip On Insulator, Mueller Type 62, Black

Test Conductor, Belden Type 8899, Red (3 ft.)
Test Conductor, Belden Type 8899, Black (3 ft.)
Cord, 2 Conductor, Appliance Tru-Rip #18 (3 ft.)
Cord, 3 Conductor Coiled, Graflex Cat. No. 2802 (modified)
Dummy Battery Plug and component parts

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Test Function Chart
Selector Switch Chart

Knob (selector switch), Graflex P/N 35548-P6

Description

Super Graphic
Analyzer - Materials

Qty. Remarks

Figure 3F
Figure 3G
Figure 3H
Figure 3J

Terminal Strip, Cinch Jones No. 51

Terminal Strip, Cinch Jones No. 52

Terminal Strip, Cinch Jones No. 52B

Terminal Strip, Cinch Jones No. 53

Misc. Screws, Nuts, Lockwashers, Wire, Grommets

gHHWHHo-HHHHHHHHn—Hn-Hu—o-

Figure 3C. HOUSING - MACHINED

NOTE: Calibrating Accessories:

1 Resistor, 4700 ohms, 1w, 5%, Carbon
1 Resistor, 470,000 ohms, 1w, 5%, Carbon
4 Mini-gator Clips, Mueller #30 or equal

2 29
i - f
.073 DIA,—] T =32
8 HOLES. ' o a
3
__Eﬁf_s l t
! +
- ]
1 15 ' i
32 )
“éﬁ “@{__‘_
: o
<—2,—|2’——><——— ) = Z.'T —>




Super Graphic SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED Section 8
Analyzer - Materials

S e 3
| AT $ﬁ %
; _ ) ) i
~O ; ~ |
[ 2 N S R
22— 5
ALL HOLES . 1440 EXCEPT g
AS NOTED —— 3 2k 32k —
i a1 e
[ o e eyl . A, P o i, N |
| 1
I 4 s S
55k R
F T O i d
AT IS %W e
r~l I
| N ! 4 4
L, o+ b :
" ae ! i
o o
i -
S RIBS;
Hi— 4 L T
- IL_ N o
T (Lo gty s e smgartoiee = i et 8 [T
2 ' L—\%—vé-—
2. 33
q
f f"—___—_—-'__T _________ ; _____ 7
I, B s P I
I [
l | [ | | | [
(U T ey
,_karad g1
Figure 3D. CHASSIS - MACHINED
.1440 DIA, 2 HOLES. q0°
x> :
T TTNDArTTTE N R B
§ | N
b | T F
PN | ! [ l
19

]
Oolw ;—
(]
2

MATERIAL: .031 H.H. ALUM.

Figure 3E. BRACKET FOR TRANSFORMER



Section 8 SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED Super Graphic
Analyzer - Materials

911 |
l (EXTENDS TO 40 INCHES)

CUT HERE AND ASSEMBLE:
THREE CONDUCTORS OF
COILED CORD TO OCTAL
PLUG.

R T T PART A
[5: [ »1.9_'—',};'_1_ ®o
' T T
o re—t —?Q) )
10 (2 H
,312DIA. (2 H 260 DIA.(2 HoLEs
R 2 | (2pore9 CLEA[;’ANCE FOR) MATERIAL: Phenolic
K I s 33758-GlI or Dry H
ay il ry Hard Wood
e AN I
Lotel ] ¥
BR—— 4_757‘ )
3 CORNERS 3z K 32
* 253

P { PART B
M TT T P 4
| —_—h e o~
:I:HIH' ‘.{.:FIH LN
1 AR '
. LI
DRILL 2 TAP #2-56 THD—‘—z‘Z a2 .218 DIA.(2 HoLEs)
(2 HoLES) # 10— \ u___|___/
R ;
#32(116)pR Parsh .t | o
2 r(qol.t)es WY J old 0‘1""
ug f
32" 3
3R z 2% i
2 CORNERS 32
PART C
£ 3
23z 3 32 GRAFLEX PART Nu.
| 32 ’ér—’/_—33758-6"l.
L T ' +——T4
&® '[ para (1021 B TT] wacson it
an ~N T 'y ar S =3 M:(:':':X 1z RHB.
: ! 1 [ Part B 2 g 5 2 é Fockex
it { | T Ree j?ﬁr%*-‘*z-scx;!ﬁﬂ&
I No |H ] & Pue= £ MACHINE SCREW.
i | {-[ Part C g D G
I I
T ] |l i I \——SOLDER LEADS.
[ it |
i 1l H
| H N
| (1] P
1 i« P
| 11 I
' 1! Ly
DR.4TAR, | (1 I
*4'4ONK [ | | | ]
TH'D, 2 | [ : |
HOLES. # | :II [
]
it ! i |11 I
Il ll |’ i {39 |
10° : | - I
IR g% { I
4 - K J
— D~ W
& Rs v f" ! <«———— 2 COND. CORD
3 CORNERS Z 312 DIA

Figure 3G. DUMMY BATTERY PLUG

10



(

Super Graphic
Analyzer - Calabration

Material:
Bristolboard 5 |
2 s =
Sw. TEST FUNCTION READING
POS.
1. | A TO CASE 0 TO 20
2 B TO CASE 0 TO 20
3 C TO CASE 0 TO 20
GUN BRACKET
4 TO case [0 TO 10
5 ATOC MAX. 25
6 A TOB THRU SWITCH 50 qm
7 SOLENOID 10 v
8 A TO C SHUTTER 50
9 CAPACITORS (o]
10 | CAPAGITORS MAX. 25
Il | PERFORMANGE

SET SWITCH TO "OFF" POSITION
BEFORE CONNECTING INSTRUMENT
TO GCAMERA.

3H. CHART - TEST FUNCTION

Q. SUPER GRAPHIC ANALYZER - CALIBRATION
Calibration is accomplished without the camera
connected to the test head.

WARNING: ALWAYS TURN THE POWER SWITCH
OFF BEFORE MAKING ADJUSTMENTS
TO THE DIVIDOHM RESISTORS TO
PREVENT POSSIBLE ELECTRIC
SHOCK AND BURNS.

1. Positions 1 thru 5.

a. Turn selector switch to position 4.

b. Turn power switch ON.

c. Attach alligator clip (black test lead) to tip
of red test probe (red test lead).

d. Adjust R1, 10 megohm potentiometer (on
top of chassis directly back of selector switch), until
meter reads 50.

2. Positions 6 thru 8.

a. Turn selector switch to position 6.

b. "Short" A and B prongs on dummy flasher
plug.

c. Turn power switch ON. Indicating meter
should read approximately 50.

d. If adjustment is necessary, turn power
switch OFF. Meter reading of less than 50, adjust
R5, 1 ohm Dividohm resistor to a greater resist-
ance. Meter reading of more than 50, adjust R5, 1
ohm Dividohm resistor to a lower resistance and
repeat ¢ above. It may be necessary to change the
adjustment of the Dividohm resistor until proper
reading is obtained.

e. When adjustment of R5, 1 ohm Dividohm
resistor is completed; remove"Short'" from A and
B prongs on dummy flasher plug.

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Section 8
Material:
Bristolboard
5
)
SUPER GRAPHIC
CAMERA ANALYZER
6
5 7
4 8 0
ﬁ_
s s
2 10
| I
OFF
TEST SELECTOR
_v

3J. CHART - SELECTOR SWITCH

3. Positions 9 and 11

a. Turn selector switch to position 9.

b. Connect 4700 ohm +£5%, 1 watt carbon resis-
tor between contacts on dummy battery plug.

c. Turn power switch ON. Indicating meter
should read approximately 50.

d. If adjustment is necessary, turn power
switch OFF. Meter reading of less than50, adjustR6,
25 ohm Dividohm resistor, to a greater resistance.
Meter reading of more than 50, adjust R6, 25 ohm
Dividohm resistor to a lower resistance and repeat
c above. It may be necessary to change the adjust-
ment of the Dividohm resistor until proper reading is
obtained.

e. When adjustment of R6, 25 ohm Dividohm
resistor, is completed; remove 4700 ohm resistor
from contacts on dummy battery plug.

4. Position 10.

a. Turn selector switch to position 10.

b. Connect a 470,000 ohm *5%, 1 watt carbon
resistor between contacts of dummy battery plug.

¢. Turn power switch ON. Meter should read
approixmately 50.

d. If adjustmentis necessary, turnpower switch
OFF. Meter reading of less than 50, adjust R7, 2500
ohm Dividohm resistor, to a greater resistance.
Meter reading of more than 50, adjust R7, 2500 ohm
Dividohm resistor, to a lower resistance and repeat
c above. It may be necessary to change the adjust-
ment of the Dividohm resistor until proper reading
is obtained.

e. When adjustment of R7, 2500 ohm Dividohm

resistoris completed; remove 470,000 resistor from
contacts on dummy battery plug.

Ll



jection 8
Battery
(33111 Ref.)
22-1/2 volt type B
Terminal Assembly\
(36322-G1 Ref.)
Receptacle

(36233-G2 Ref.)

BLack

(36270 Ref.)

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Solenoid
(36133-G1 Ref.)

Camera Test

apacitor
(36167-P1 Ref.)

Circuit Plate
(36163-P2 Ref.)

g\Switch

e (36165-P1 Ref.)

(37238-P9 REL)

e

Bellows Complete
(36125-G2 Ref.)

Figure 4. PHYSICAL DIAGRAM (Cameras over serial No. 646124)

R. SUPER GRAPHIC ANALYZER TEST

NOTE: Current cameras bearing serial num -
bers over 646124, have taper tab
type wiring (see figure 4). Earlycam-
eras bearing serial numbers up to
646124, have soldered wire connec-
tions (see figure 4A). The test pro-
cedure isbased on the early cameras;
however, the test can also be used as
a guide for current cameras having
taper tab type wiring.

1. Turn selector switch on the Super Graphic
Analyzer (Figure 3) to OFF position and turn power
switch ON.

CAUTION: The selector switch must always
be in OFF position before test
head or harness is connected to

camera; otherwise, indicating
meter in the instrument will be
damaged.

12

2. Remove lensboard with lens and shutter from
the camera. This will eliminate any possibility of
erroneous indications during the camera test.

3. Insert dummy battery plug, clip side up, into
battery compartment of camera.

CAUTION: Do not insert dummy battery plug
any other way; otherwise, capaci-
tors in camera will be damaged.

4. Insert dummy flasher plug into receptacle lo-
cated on lower right side of camera.

5. Attach black probe lead (with clip) to bed yoke.

NOTE: Anodize finish has an insulation char-
acteristic. Thus, itwill be necessary
to pierce through the anodize finish on
the bed yoke to insure good electrical
contact.

6. Turn selector switch to position 1. - Check



Camera Test

Battery
(33111 Ref.)

22-1/2 volt type B

N Capacitor
/\*j,‘:\ ‘/;@/‘(36167@1 Ref.)
- / !! 7'/7/1
i 0 = o N

|| .

|

|

|

|

|

Receptacle
(36233-G1 Ref.)

(36270 Ref.)

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

ALl \F@}
H ~— 10 SHUTTER)
CONTACTS.
Solenoid

(36133-G1 Ref.)

Section 8

Battery Compartment Cover
(36198-G1 Ref.)

‘\\@\A/

DIODE i /
36011 REF) i
{ i Insulator

(36203 Ref.)

1
|
|
|
|
|
L

el

/]
Il ;

| - resisTOR ,//

il “oz-27-2-2 /]

Circuit Plate
(36163-P1 Ref.)

Switch
(36165-P1 Ref.)

- S
= N

TUBING
(37238-P9IREF.)

Bellows Complete
(36125-G1 Ref.)

Figure 4A. PHYSICAL DIAGRAM (Cameras up to serial No. 646124)

reading. An abnormal reading indicates a short
circuit or leakage from circuit A to camera case.
Check the following:

a. Connection at bellows strip and circuit plate
terminal.

b. Between the camera switch and the range-
finder base assembly.

c. Between A lead from the receptacle and re-
taining strip which secures bellows to camera.

7. Turn selector switch to position 2. - Check
reading. An abnormal reading indicates a .short
circuit or leakage from circuit B to camera case.
Check the following:

a. Connection between B lead from the recep-
tacle and circuit plate terminal shorting the ground.

b. Capacitor lead shorting to pinion bracket
in the rangefinder.

c. Short between positive connection on battery
contact plate to rangefinder housing.

d. Connection between X bellows strip and
rangefinder terminal to case.

e. Between B lead from the receptacle and re-

taining strip which secures bellows to camera.

NOTE: Leakage indicated in positions 1 and
2 may be caused by a shorted or leaky
solenoid. If no leakage is indicated
on positions 1 and 2 with solenoid re-

moved, solenoid is defective.

8. Turn seléctor switch to position 3. - Check
reading. An abnormal reading indicates C to case
short. Check the following:

a. Short at junction of C lead and bellows strip
to rangefinder housing or to retaining strip securing
the bellows to camera.

9. Turn selector switch to position 4. - Check
reading while probing flash gun brackets with red
probe. An abnormal reading indicates:

a. Brokenor defective insulating strip between
bracket and camera case.
b. Nylon washer might be cracked or broken.

10. Turn selector switch to position 5. - Check

K



Section 8

THIS GROUND OCCURS ONLY WHEN
USING A GROUNDED SHUTTER
(COMPUR & FLASH SUPERMATIC.)

SHUTTER CONTACTS

o

L
Y SOLENOID Y
2008 \—LENSBOARD
CONTACTS
I
! ' ‘\_
L BELLOWS
), CAMERA CONTACT
SWITCH STRIPS
‘—:)i—t‘ (3)
2-80MFD
50 DCWV
l»——-)i—ti
»——’\/\/\r—_-||||||r$x
27 K
L watT \—45 V.
* e s
EA/ B/ C/\ ]

Figure 5. CAMERA CIRCUIT SCHEMATIC

reading. Anabnormal readingindicates A to C short.
Check the following:

a. Short circuit or leakage between A and C
connections in receptacle.

b. Short circuit or leakage between A and C
bellows contact strips.

11. Turn selector switch to position 6. - Push
shutter release button, on camera, inward to close
shutter release switch. - Check reading. Anabnormal
reading indicates:

a. Defective switch.
b. Openorbad connection at junction of A or B
circuit plate terminals and leads from receptacle.

12. Turn selector switch to position 7. - Check
reading. Anabnormal readingindicates the following:
a. Low reading
(1) open winding in solenoid.
(2) bad connections in solenoid or solenoid
contacts in bellows frame.
(3) bad connections at junction of circuit
plate terminals in A or X bellows strip.
b. High reading
(1) shorted or partially shorted solenoid
winding.

14

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Camera Test

13. Connect apiece of insulated jumper wire across
two contacts located in upper portion of bellows front
frame and secure jumper wire with two standard alli-
gator clips. Turn selector switch to position 8. -
Check reading. Abnormal reading indicates:

a. Badcontactat A or C bellows strip at either
back or front of the bellows.
b. Broken bellows contact strip.

14. Turn selector switch to position 9. - Check
reading. An abnormal reading indicates:
a. Excessive leakage in capacitors.

CAUTION; If excessive reading is obtained in
position 9, DO NOT make test 10;
otherwise, indicating meter will
be damaged.

15. Turn selector switch to position 10. An ab-

normal reading indicates:

a. Reading in excess of 25 on indicating meter
indicates defective capacitors - operating camera
under these conditions will greatly shorten battery
life.

16.Turn selector switch to position 11.

a. Remove jumper leads and two alligator clips,
press shutter release button several times making
sure that shutter trip crank is operating properly
and returning to its normal position. If shutter trip
crank does not move or return to its normal position
this is an indication that solenoid plunger is sticking
or there is foreign matter within the solenoid.

b. Install lensboard with lens and shutter, cock
the shutter and press shutter release button to see
that shutter is operating properly. Improper oper-
ating shutter could be caused by plunger in solenoid
out of adjustment, defective solenoid or shutter actu-
ating mechanism.

Each camera should be tested in all
positions 1 through 11 and all abnormal
readings recorded. Make all neces-
sary repairs at one time .

NOTE:



Camera Basic

(¥319%9 *ON Tett8s 03 dn) DISVE VHANVD °9 aanSrg

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Section

15



Section 8

16

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Camera Basic (Current)

CAMERA BASIC (over serial No. 646124)

Figure 7.

—



Camera Basic
Disassembly & Reassembly

S. CAMERA BASIC - DISASSEMBLY
AND REASSEMBLY

GENERAL: The disassembly and reassembly proce-
dure is based on cameras bearing serial numbers
over 646124 (Figure 7). Cameras bearing serial
numbers up to 646124 (Figure 6) are partially identi-
cal in construction and service; the differences are
described in the Parts List.

1. Disassembly

a. Remove focusing hood assembly (1) by press-
ing downward to open and pull outward on top or bot-
tom panel. If necessary, remove the dark slide clip
(1a) by inserting a small tool under front top corner
and pressing outward.

NOTE: The focusing hood assembly is as-
sembled with stake pins and should
not be disassembled. The hood
should be replaced as a unit so that
trouble free operation can be main-
tained.

b. Remove focusing frame assembly (2) by
simultaneously pressing downward on knurled finger
pads of the upper and lower arms and sliding focusing
frame assembly to the right. If further disassembly
of the focusing frame assembly is necessary, see
Par, T.

c. Remove battery compartment cover assembly
(3) by pressing inward on left side of cover and slide
slightly to the left.

d. Remove two batteries (4).

e. Remove retainerclip (5), release focusing
scale cover lock (located in upper section of battery
compartment) and remove focusing scale cover as-
sembly (6).

f. Remove focusing scale indicator (7) by apply -
ing small amount of methyl ethyl ketone to loosen
adhesive around pinion shaft. Use two screwdrivers
to support focusing scale indicator, pry straight up-
ward, being careful not to bend pinion shaft.

NOTE: If focusing scale indicator has been
removed, it cannot be used again.

g. Remove exposure guide (8), exposure guide
spring (9) and focusing scale plate (10).

h. Remove terminal cover board assembly (11)
and disconnect three bellows leads from terminal
board assembly.

i. Remove front standard complete (12) by re-
moving six bellows clips (13). If further disassembly
of the front standard complete is necessary, see Par. U.

j. Remove terminal board cover stud (14).

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Section 8

k. Remove handle (15).

m. Remove upper right handle bracket (16) by
removing two machine screws (17), two insulating
washers (18) and handle bracket insulator (19).

n. Remove lower right handle bracket (20) by
removing two machine screws (21), two insulating
washers (22) and handle bracket insulator (23).

p. Remove upper left handle bracket (24)by
removing two machine screws (25), two insulating
washers (26) and handle bracket insulator (27).

q. Remove clamp (28)by removing machine nut
(29).

r. Remove lower left handle bracket (30) by
removing two machine screws (31 & 32), two insulat-
ing washers (33) and handle bracket insulator (34).

s. Remove cam cover (35) by removing mach-
ine screw (36), cam cover collar (37), spring washer
(38) and flat washer (39).

t. Remove cam cover spring (40). Remove
clamp (41) by removing stud (42).

u. Remove clamp (43) by removing machine
screw (44) and flat washer (45).

v. Remove clamp (46) by removing machine
screw (47).

w. Remove clamp (48) by removing machine
screw (49).

x. Remove rangefinder tube assembly (50).

y. Disconnect three rangefinder leads from
terminal board assembly and remove rangefinder
housing complete (51) by removing sixmachine screws
(52). Remove shutter release button (53). If further
disassembly of the rangefinder housing complete is
necessary, see Par, V.

NOTE: Remove rangefinder housing com-
plete with care to avoid damage to
pinion shaft.

z. Remove bed complete (54) by removing
eight each machine screws(56), lock washers (57) and
flat washers (58). If further disassembly of the bed
complete is necessary, see Par. W.

NOTE: The two groove pins (55) used to
align the bed, should notbe removed
from the hinge section.

aa. If necessary,remove cemented insulator(59).

bb. Remove back assembly (60) from the body
complete (62) by removing eight machine screws (61).
If further disassembly of the back assembly is neces-
sary, see Par. X.

1



Section 8

2. Reassembly

a. Assemble back assembly (60) to body complete
(62), using eight machine screws (61).

b. Apply 3M EC-880 adhesive to bottom surface
of insulator (59) and assemble in place.

c. Assemble bed complete (54), using eight each
flat washers (58), lock washers (57) and machine
screws (56). Check bed alignment and adjust if nec-
essary. Ifthe two groove pins(55) havebeenremoved,
drill two additional holes 0.123 + .003 -.000 x
0.300 + .015 -.000 deep. Inserttwogroove pins (55).
and press flush to 0.010 below covering on camera
body.

d. Assemble shutter release button (53) and
position rangefinder housing complete (51) in camera
body. Move rangefinder housing forward and backward
and simultaneously press shutter release button,
until button correctly operates the switch. It may be
necessary to use a shorter or longer button. Insert
and drive tight, six machine screws (52). Connect
three rangefinder leads from terminal board assembly.

e. Position rangefinder tube assembly (50) in
camera body.

f. Assemble clamp (48), using machine screw
(49).

g. Assemble clamp (46), using machine screw
(47).

h. Apply a small amount of Cordo #2055 adhe-
sive to underside (formed portion) of clamp (43).
Assemble clamp, using flat washer (45) and machine
screw (44). Do not tighten machine screw.

i. Assemble clamp (41), using stud (42). As-
semble cam cover spring (40).

j. Assemble cam cover (35), using flat washer
(39), spring washer (38), cam cover collar (37) and
machine screw (36).

NOTE: The cam cover should not exhibit any
looseness when closed and cam spring
should keep cam cover in open position
for cam changing. Adjust if necessary.

k. Assemble lower left handle bracket (30).
using insulator (34), two insulating washers (33),
machine screw (32) and machine screw (31).

18

SUPER GRAPHIC &

SUPER SPEED Camera Basic

Disassembly & Reassembly

m. Press rangefinder tube against rear partition
and assemble clamp (28) and machine nut (29). Tight-
en machine screw (44).

n. Assemble upper left handle bracket (24).
using handle bracket insulator (27), two insulating
washers (26) and two machine screws (25).

p. Assemble lower right handle bracket (20),
using handle bracket insulator (23), two insulating
washers (22) and two machine screws (21).

q. Assemble upper right handle bracket (16),
using handle bracket insulator (19), two insulating
washers (18) and two machine screws (17).

r. Assemble handle (15).
s. Assemble terminal board cover stud (14).

t. Connect three bellows leads to terminal
board assemble and position bellows portion of front
standard complete (12) in camera body and assemble
six bellows clips (13). Lubricate two rails and po-
sition front portion of front standard in bed yoke.
Check sliding locking action of front standard, adjust
if necessary.

u. Assemble terminal board cover assembly
(11).

v. Assemble focusing scale plate (10), exposure
guide spring (9), exposure guide (8) and proceed with
actuating bracket adjustment, Par. G, before assembly
of focusing scale indicator (7). If necessary, make
double vision adjustment, Par. F. Assemble focusing
scale cover assembly (6) and lock inplace with focus-
ing scale cover lock. Assemble retainer clip (5) be-
tween cover lock and camera body.

w. Assemble two batteries (4) in battery com-
partment. The red positive (+) end on left side and
black negative (-) end on right side.

x. Assemble battery compartment cover as-
sembly (3) by pressing inward and slide to the right
until locked in place.

y. Assemble focusing frame assembly (2) in
position on back assembly.

z. Assemble focusing hood assembly (1).
aa. Check all operations of the camera and

make all necessary adjustments. See Super Graphic
analyzer camera test, Par. R.



Focusing Frame Assembly
Disassembly & Reassembly

2

yE

_‘_
g.<‘é_-\Y

3>\

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Section 8

N 1
pd N
L =S
~
/ P
g ;) 0
i
it IS ¢
~X

Figure 8. FOCUSING FRAME ASSEMBLY

T. FOCUSING FRAME ASSEMBLY - DISASSEMBLY
AND REASSEMBLY (Figure 8)

1. Disassembly

a. Remove machine screw (1), flat washer (2),
focusing hood retainer (3) and focusing screen retain-
er (4) on two sides.

b. Remove ground glass focusing screen (5)
and Ektalite screen (6).

c. Remove arm assembly (7) or (8) by lifting
upward on hook end of arm and pulling straight back-
ward.

d. If necessary, remove spring pin (9) and arm
assembly spring (10) by depressing spring (releaving
spring tension on shaft of pin)and driving pin towards
large opening in focusing frame (11). Repeat same
procedure on opposite side.

e. Wash ground glass focusing screen (5) and
Ektalite screen (6) with soap and water. Rinse thor-
oughly and dry.

CAUTION: Do not use cleaner containing an
abrasive or solvent on either ground
glass or Ektalite screen that will
scratch or react to plastic.

2. Reassembly
a. If arm assembly spring (10) and spring pin
(9) have been removed from focusing frame (11), lo-
cate spring in position in focusing frame, depress
spring and drive pin in place.

b. Use a small tool to lift upward on tapered
end of arm assembly spring (10) and assemble arm
assembly (8) or (7).

NOTE: Use atoolthatwill notscratch or dam-
age painted surfaces of focusing frame.

c. Assemble Ektalite screen (6) and ground
glass focusing screen (5) so that the grooved side of
Ektalite screen is in contact with frosted side of
ground glass screen. Polished side of ground glass
screen will be on the outside.

d. Assemble focusing screen retainer (4), fo-

cusing hood retainer (3), flat washer (2) and machine
screw (1) on two sides.

1¢



Front Standard Complete

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Figure 9. FRONT STANDARD COMPLETE

20



Front Standard Complete
Disassembly & Reassembly

U. FRONTSTANDARD COMPLETE - DISASSEMBLY
AND REASSEMBLY (Figure 9)

1. Disassembly
a. Remove two locking knobs (1) and two flat
washers (2).

NOTE: Ends of locking studs are staked.

b. Spread sides of front standardassembly (18).
and remove front frame assembly (with bellows at-
tached). Remove two flat washers (3) and two front
frame locking studs (4). If it is necessary to disas-
semble front standard assembly, see Par. U.1.

c. Remove front frame assembly (5), solenoid
assembly (6), spring (6A) and shutter trip crank

(.
d. Remove two upper locks (8) and two lower
locks (9).
e. Remove right stile assembly (10) by remov-
ing twomachine nuts (11) and two machine screws (12).
f. Remove left stile assembly(13) by removing
two machine nuts (14) and two machine screws (15).
g. Remove finder complete (16) from base frame
of bellows complete (17).

2. Reassembly

a. Assemble finder complete (16) in base frame
of bellows complete (17).

b. Assemble left stile assembly (13), using two
machine screws (15) and two machine nuts (14).

c. Assemble right stile assembly (10), using
two machine screws (12) and two machine nuts (11).

d. Assemble two lower locks (9) and two upper
locks (8).

e. Assemble shutter trip crank (7) and spring
(6A) to solenoid pin and assemble solenoid assem-
bly (6). Assemble front frame assembly (5).

NOTE: Spring (6A) replaces washer or
washers previously used tominimize for-
ward travel of the shutter crank. The
shutter crank must operate without binding.

f. Apply paraffin to two sliding surfaces of two
front frame locking studs (4) and assemble studs in
opening between bellows base frame and front frame
assembly.

g. Spread two sides of front standard assembly
(18) and assemble the above sub assembly, using flat
washer (3) between front standard and supports ontwo
sides.

h. Assemble two flat washers (2) and two lock-
ing knobs (1). Stake ends of locking studs (4).

U.1. FRONT STANDARD ASSEMBLY - DISASSEM -
BLY AND REASSEMBLY (Figure 9A)

1. Disassembly
a. Remove right support (1) and left support (2)
by removing locking knobs (3), flat washers (4),

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Section 8
1 ?—s 2
J |
U 109
|
| l 16
| A — i R
'iv w14 14—*? ¥
< s+—15 | 15— <
W Y
. =Sy 13
4 16 )5 5\ 6 4 3
1 e L
— — :/_- PR—— PR |

Figure 9A. FRONT STANDARD ASSEMBLY
machine screws (5) and flat washer (6).
NOTE: Ends of machine screws are staked.

b. Remove machine nut (7), machine screw (8),
lock lever (9), upper lock plate (10) and lower lock-
ing plate complete (11).

c. Remove right stop (12) and left stop (13) by
removing four machine screws (14) and four flat
washers (15).

2. Reassembly
a. Assemble left stop (13) and right stop (12),
using four flat washers (15) and fourmachine screws
(14).

b. Assemble lower locking plate complete (11),
upper lock plate (10), lock lever (9), machine screw
(8) and machine nut (7).

NOTE: Before assembling lower locking plate
complete (11), wipe a light coat of
Dow-Corning Hi-Vac Silicone grease
to sand blasted surfaces ontwo sides.
ApplyLiqui - Moly to all contact-
ing surfaces of lock lever (9) and wipe
off all visable excessive lubricant
after assembly.

c. Assemble left support (2) and right support
(1), using flat washers (6), special machine screws
(5), flat washers (4) and locking knobs (3). Stake ends
of special machine screws (5).

d. Check locking action of front standard assem-
bly on bed yoke. If adjustment is necessary, remove
machine nut (7) and turn machine screw (8) counter-
clockwise to tighten or clockwise to loosen. When
proper locking action has been obtained, assemble
machine nut (7) and tighten.

2



Section 8

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

BATTERY CONTACT!
PLATE ASSEMBLY '

Rangefinder Housing Complete
Disassembly & Reassembly

HOUSING
SUB ASSEMBLY

Figure 10. RANGEFINDER HOUSING COMPLETE

V. RANGEFINDER HOUSING COMPLETE - DIS-
ASSEMBLY AND REASSEMBLY (Figure 10)

1. Disassembly

a. Remove cemented guard (2).

NOTE: Early cameras used a flat guard and
a battery partition. The new designed
guard, with formed side, will replace
both of these items when replacement
is made.

b. Remove circuit plate complete (3) by remov-
ing cemented battery contact plate assembly from
housing and by removing two thread cutting screws (4).
The battery contact plate is part of the circuit plate
complete.

NOTE: If rangefinder housing assembly is to
be returned to a Graflex Service De-

2

partment, do not disassemble any fur-
ther. Refer to note on Parts List
pages 42 or 60.

c. Remove insulator (5).

d. If necessary, remove two cemented contact
battery plate insulators (6).

e. Remove rangefinder arm shield (7) by remov-
ing machine screw (8).

f. Ifnecessary, remove cemented sector bump-
er (9).

g. Remove pinion bracket (10) by removing ma-
chine nut (11) and machine screw (12).



Rangefinder Housing Complete
Disassembly & Reassembly

h. Remove pinion spring (13) and pinion (14).

i. Remove rangefinder lever (15), by removing
machine screw (16) and lock washer (17).

j- Remove sector assembly (18).

k. If necessary, remove two window retainers
(25) and two cemented rangefinder windows (26).

NOTE: The removal of the following is not rec-
ommended: Base Complete (19), Machine
Screws (20), Machine Nut (21), Machine
Screw (22), Rangefinder Housing Cover
(23) and Rangefinder Arm (24).

2. Reassembly
a. If two rangefinder windows (26) have been re-
moved, recementinplace, using Cordo #2055 adhesive.

b. Insert two window retainers (25).

€. Assemble sector assembly (18), lock washer
(17), rangefinder lever (15) and machine screw (16).

NOTE: Do not tighten machine screw.

d. Assemble pinion (14), pinion spring (13),
pinion bracket (10), machine screw (12) and machine
nut (11).

NOTE: Tighten machine screw (12) and then
tighten machine nut (11).

e. Tighten machine screw (16).

f. Assemble tail portion of pinion spring in a
tooth of pinion. Disengage sector assembly from pin-
ionby lifting sector assembly upward. Apply approx-
imately four turns initial tension to focusing pinion
and re-engage sector assembly.

NOTE: The tooth of the pinion, in which the tail
of the spring is located, should not en-
gage in a tooth of the sector assembly
during its travel.

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Section

-\
sector  gector bumper
assembly

Figure 10A. Lever & Sector Assembly

g. If sector bumper (9) hasbeen removed, apply
3M EC-880 adhesive and assemble bumper as illus-
trated in figure 10A.

h. Assemble rangefinder arm shield (7) and
machine screw (8).

i. I two battery contact plate insulators (6)
have been removed, apply 3M EC-880 adhesive to
insulators and assemble in place.

j. Assemble insulator (5) and circuit plate com -
plete (3), using two thread cutting screws (4). Apply
3M EC-880 adhesive to the two housing bosses and
assemble battery contact plate assembly in place.

k. Apply 3M EC-880 adhesive to housing and
assemble guard (2).

NOTE: Allow approximately 1/16 in. clearance
around sector well when applying adhe-

sive. Donot apply pressure to guard in
area covering sector assembly.

m. Clean windows to remove excess adhesive.

23



Bed Complete

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Section 8

BED COMPLETE

Figure 11,

24



Bed Complete
Disassembly & Reassembly

W.BED COMPLETE - DISASSEMBLY AND REAS-
SEMBLY (Figure 11)

1. Disassembly
a. Remove rangefinder actuating bracket assem-
bly (1) by removing one machine screw (1a). The
machine screw is part of the rangefinder actuating
bracket assembly.

NOTE: Early rangefinder actuating bracket
required aplate and two machine screws
for mounting.

b. Remove machine screw (2), yoke locklever
(3), flat washers (4 or 5) and yoke lock sleeve (6).

c. Remove right yoke guide (7) by removing
five machine screws (8).

d. Remove bed yoke (9).

e. Remove left yoke guide (10) by removing two
machine screws (11), one machine screw (12) and
four machine screws (13).

f. Remove two yoke springs (14) from underside
of left yoke guide.

g. Remove right bed cover (15) by removing
three machine screws (16).

h. Remove left bed cover (17) by removing
three machine screws (18).

i. Remove focusing pinion assembly (19) and
two focusing pinion springs (20).

j- Remove bed brace spring (21) from bed as-
sembly (23) by removing two machine screws (22).

2. Reassembly
a. Assemble bed brace spring (21) to bed as-
sembly (23), using two machine screws (22)

b. Apply lubricant SG 4455 or equal, to cradle
portion of two focusing pinion springs (20) and to teeth
of focusing pinion (19).

c. Assemble two focusing pinion springs and
focusing pinion assembly in bed assembly.

d. Assemble left bed cover (17), using three
machine screws (18).

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Section 8

e. Assemble right bed cover (15), using three
machine screws (16).

f. Assemble yoke springs(14) to underside of
left yoke guide (10), with straight end of springslocated
tothe rear. Apply #107 Lubriplate or equal, to groove
of left yoke guide.

g. Position left yoke guide, with spring attached,
inbed assembly. Insertandstartfour machine screws
(13). Do nottighten machine screws. Place one lock
washer (12) inrecess anddrive in two machine screws
(11).

h. Apply Mobilux No. 2 or equal, to teeth of
bed yoke (9). Apply #107 Lubriplate or equal, to
sliding surfaces of bed yoke and to groove of right
yoke guide. (7).

i. Positionbedyoke and right yoke guide in bed
assembly withbed yoke located in grooves of the left
and right yoke guides. Insert and start two machine
screws (8) in the two front mounting holes of right
yoke guide. Do not tighten machine screw.

j. Assemble yoke lock sleeve (6).

k. Rack bed yoke back and forth to equalize fo-
cusing pinion on two sides.

m. Tighten two machine screws (8).

n. Insertanddrive tight, three machine screws
(8). Tighten machine screws (13).

p. Assemble yoke lock lever (3) so that yoke
lock lever will securely lock bed yoke within 60°
clockwise movement and clear bed guide. Use flat
washers (5 or 4) or any combination of these washers
to obtain this adjustment.

NOTE: Excessive tightening of the yoke lock
lever will prevent smooth travel of
bed yoke.

Whenproper locking action of yoke lock lever has been
accomplished, assemble and adjust machine screw

(2).

q. Rack bed yoke back and forth and check bed
yoke for smooth travel, adjust if necessary.

r. Assemble rangefinder actuating bracket as-
sembly (1) to bed yoke, using machine screw (1a).
See actuating bracket adjustment, Par. G.

25



Section 8

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Back Assembly
Disassembly & Reassembly

Figure 12, BACK ASSEMBLY

X. BACK ASSEMBLY - DISASSEMBLY AND REAS-
SEMBLY (Figure 12)

1. Disassembly
a. Remove four machine screws (2), four ma-
chine screws (4), two retainers (1), four retainers
(3), washers (5& 6, used as required), and stationary
frame complete (7). If disassembly of the stationary
frame complete is necessary, see Par. X.1.

b. Remove revolving ring (8) from grooved
track of the revolving frame complete (9). If disas-
sembly of the revolving frame complete is necessary,
see Par. X.2,

2. Reassembly
a. Apply Dow-Corning Hi-Vac grease on two

26

sides of revolving ring (8) and assemble revolving
ringin grooved track of the revolving frame complete

9.

NOTE: Grease must not appear on any visable
surfaces when revolving frame is rotated.

b. Position revolving frame complete, with
revolving ring assembled, and stationary frame com-
plete (7). Assemble washers (6 & 5, as required),
four retainers (3), two retainers (1), four machine
screws (4) and two machine screws (2).

c. Turnrevolving frame several times to insure
proper seating of revolving ring. The revolving
frame must fit snug and turn without binding.



Stationary Frame Complete
Disassembly & Reassembly

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

(CURRENT) 2 ‘

Figure 12A. STATIONARY FRAME COMPLETE

Section 8

@0 |

(EARLY)

Figure 12B. STATIONARY FRAME COMPLETE

NOTE: Achange has beenmade on the stationary frame
as illustrated in figures 12, 12A & 12B. Dis-
assembly and reassembly procedures remain
the same. Items marked x in figure 12B are
not interchangeable with corresponding items
in figure 12A. When ordering replacement
parts, refer to the correct parts list.

X.1. STATIONARY FRAME COMPLETE - DISAS-
SEMBLY AND REASSEMBLY (Figure 12A)

1. Disassembly
a. Remove cemented release button cover (1).
Remove release button (2) and two button springs (3)
from cavity in stationary frame.

b. Remove peepsight assembly (4).

c. Remove peepsight carrier (5) by removing
machine screw (6), two steelballs (7) and two carrier
springs (8).

d. Remove rear window (9) from stationary
frame assembly (11) by removing retaining ring (10).

2. Reassembly
a. Assemble rear window (9) and retaining ring
(10) in stationary frame assembly (11).

b. Inserttwo carrier springs (8) into two small
holes in boss of stationary frame for carrier peep-
sight mounting. Apply a light coat of Dow-Corning
#44 Silicone grease to two steel balls (7) and place a
ball over each carrier spring. Apply paraffin to two
sides of peepsight carrier (5) and apply Neolube to
underside of head of machine screw (6). Position
peepsight carrier in place and secure with machine
screw.

c. Assemble peepsight assembly (4) to peepsight
carrier.

d. Assemble two button springs (3) in cavity of
stationary frame. Apply a light coat of Dow-Corning
#44 Silicone grease to release button (2) and position
in place. Apply 3M 776 adhesive to area around
cavity opening in stationary frame, keeping within
.050 in. from edges of cavity. Assemble release
button cover (1) and remove excess adhesive.

e. Check release button, peepsight assembly
and carrier peepsight for smooth operation.

21



Section 8

=<

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Revolving Frame Complete
Disassembly & Reassembly

8
/
®
/
~o—-&

Figure 12C. REVOLVING FRAME COMPLETE

X.2. REVOLVING FRAME COMPLETE - DISAS-
SEMBLY AND REASSEMBLY (Figure 12C)

1. Disassembly
a. Remove two machine screws(2), upper slide
lock (1), and two each flat washers (5), slide lock
springs (6) and flat washers (7).

b. Remove twomachine screws (4), lower slide

lock (3), and two each flat washers (5), slide lock
springs (6) and flat washers (7) from frame assembly

28

(8).

2. Reassembly
a. To frame assembly (8), assemble two flat
washers (7), two slide lock springs (6), two flat
washers (5), lower slide lock (3) and two machine
screws (4).

b. Assemble two flat washers (7), two slide
lock springs (6), two flat washers (5), upper slide
lock (1) and two machine screws (2).



Parts List - Introduction

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

PARTS LIST

The Group Assembly Parts Lists are listed in disas-
sembly order. The list divides the components into
major assemblies, their subassemblies and parts. By
the use of indented columns, the relationship of the
assemblies to the subassemblies and parts is obtained.

The column titled "Figure and Index No.' contains the
index number in disassembly order of the items illus-
trated. Donotuse the figure or index number in cor-
respondence- -specify the catalog or part number and
name. Finish should alsobe included where specified.

The column titled ""nomenclature" (including number-
ed columns) lists item nomenclature on the Graflex
drawing. The assembly in the column marked "3"
will be a component of the first assembly which pre-
ceded it in the column marked "2'" etc. The code
"NP" will indicate that this part is ''not procurable"
and that the "'next higher assembly" (NHA) should be
ordered. The code "AR" is used for bulk items when
an indefinite amount may or may not be used "as re-
quired. The code "LP" is used when an item may
be "locally purchased. "

Section

29



Section 8

30

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Figure 1A. CAMERA COMPLETE - SUPER SPEED GRAPHIC

Parts List

ﬁ.\
{f



Parts List SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED Section 8

Figure and Part

( Index No.  Number 1 2 3 45 Nomenclature Qty.
1- Ref. CAMERA COMPLETE - SUPERGRAPHIC . ... ........... 1
-1 Ref. . LensKitComplete . . . ... ... it eeeennn 1
-la Ref. . . Cam -Lens(seenotebelow) . ........c0uveuveuueen... 1
-1b Ref. . . Lens in shutter (as selected) .................... 1
-1c Ref. . . Lensboard Complete - Super Graphic (see Section 84) ... 1
-1d 30655-G1 . . Stop Assembly - Right (includes screws) . ........... 1
-1e 30655-G2 . . Stop Assembly - Left (includes screws) . . ...:....... 1
30661 . . . Screw - Stop Assembly (pointed, rear). ........... 2
30662 . . . Screw - Stop Assembly (flat, front) . .. ... ........ 2

-2 36000-G2G . Camera Basic (over serial no. 646124) Figure 2 ......... Ref.

36000-G1 . Camera Basic (up to serial no. 646124) Figure 9......... Ref.

Figure and Part

Index No.  Number 1 2 3 45 Nomenclature Qty.
1A- Ref. CAMERA COMPLETE - SUPER SPEED GRAPHIC.......... 1
-1 Ref. . LensKitComplete . . . .. ... i ittt ittt eeennenn 1
-1a Ref. . . Cam - Lens(seenotebelow) ...........c00ceu... 1
-1b Ref. . . Graflex 1000 Shutter (see Section 80). . ............. 1
-1c 30655-G1 . . Stop Assembly - Right (includes screws) . ........... 1
-1d 30655-G2 . . Stop Assembly - Left (includes screws) .. ........... 1
30661 . . . Screw - Stop Assembly (pointed, rear). . .......... 2
30662 . . . Screw - Stop Assembly (flat, front). . ............ 2

-2 36000-G2S . CameraBasic (Figure 2). . ... ..o et v v v v vt v o eneennn Ref.

NOTE: The cam is selected after the lens has been optically measured for actual
focal length (lens travel). If replacement cam is required, refer to cam
procurement below.

CAM PROCUREMENT

1. Order by part number if known (stamped on cam) otherwise,
refer to 2 and 3 below.

2. Determine the actual focal length of the lens, by optical
measurement (to the nearest .001 of an inch). Specify this
information when ordering, and use proper Catalog Number
listed below.

3. In the event information in 2 above cannot be supplied, return
the lens to the nearest Graflex Service Department, where the
optical measurement will be determined and the proper cam
supplied. See page 45 for address of nearest Graflex Service
Department.

Cat. #3021 Cam - Standard, lenses of focal length of 90mm and from 127mm
to 165mm inclusive plus 202mm and telephoto lenses of 25cm,
27cm, (270mm) and 38cm focallength . . .. ...............

( Cat. #3022 Cam - Special, lenses of focal length other than those included in
listing of Cat. #3021 and falling within the range of 88mm and
R 2L '« o

Cat. #9473 Collimation Service (applicable when par. 3 under Cam Procure-
mentisrequired). . .. .. ... ... it e e

3



Section 8 SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED Parts List

Figure 2. CAMERA BASIC (over serial No. 646124)

32



.

Parts List

Figure and
Index No.

2-

-1
-la
-2
-3
-4
-5
-6
-1
-8
-9
-10
-11
-12

-13
-14
-15
-16
-17
-18
-19
-19
-20
-21
-22

-23
-24

-25
-26

-27
-28

-29
-30
-31
-32
-33

-34
-35

-36

-37
-38

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Part
Number 1 2 3 435 Nomenclature Qty.
36000-G2G CAMERA BASIC - SUPER GRAPHIC (over serial no. 646124) .. Ref.
36000-G2S CAMERA BASIC - SUPERSPEEDGRAPHIC. . ............ Ref.
36082-G1 . Hood Assembly - Focusing. . . . . ..o v v i it i v enenns 1
36087-P1 . . Clip-DarkSlide . . ... ...t ennneenn. 1
36073-G1 . Frame Assembly - Focusing (Figure 3) . .. ............ 1
36198-G1 . Cover Assembly - Battery Compartment . ............. 1
33111 . Battery, 22-1/2 v., flat type, Eveready Cat. #412 or equal. . 2 LP
36328-P1 . Clip-Retainer . ...........0uiiiiiinnenenenn. 1
36176-G1 . Cover Assembly - Focusing Scale. . ................. 1
36002 . Indicator - Focusing Scale. . ... ... ... ..., 1
36001-P1 . Guide - EXPOSUIE. . . v vt v ittt ettt ettt et 1
36197-P1 . Spring - Exposure Guide . . . ... ... ... i 1
36213-P1 . Plate - Focusing Scale . ............. ..., 1
36341-G1 . Cover Assembly - Terminal Board . . . ............... 1
36096-G2 . Standard Complete - Front (Super Graphic) Figure 4 ... .. .1
36096-G3 . Standard Complete - Front (Super Speed Graphic) Figure 4.. 1
Attaching Part
32459 . CHp - Bellows. . . vt v ittt et e et e et e 6
-k
36340 . Stud - Terminal Board Cover. . .. ... .....v v un.n. 1
36006-P1 . Handle . . .. ... .. e e e e e 1
36021-P1 . Bracket - Handle, Upper (rightside)................. 1
Attaching Parts
100-4R6E . Screw - Machine, 3/8 in. lg., #4-40, flat head, Phillips
Drive, steel, chrome plate(See note #1). . 2
36231 . Washer - Insulating, Parker-Kalon #106, nylon. . ........ 2
-k
36227-P1 . Insulator - Handle Bracket. . . .. ................... 1
36021-P2 . Bracket - Handle, Lower (rightside). . ............... 1
Attaching Parts
100-4R5E . Screw - Machine, 5/16 in. lg., #4-40, flat head, Phillips
Drive, steel, chrome plate(See note #1). . 2
36231 . Washer - Insulating, Parker-Kalon #106, nylon. . ........ 2
-k
36227-P2 . Insulator - Handle Bracket. . . . ... ..........c00uv... 1
36021-P1 . Bracket - Handle, Upper (leftside). ................. 1
Attaching Parts
100-4R5E . Screw - Machine, 5/16 in. lg., #4-40, flat head, Phillips
Drive, steel, chrome plate(See note #1)., . 2
36231 . Washer - Insulating, Parker-Kalon #106, nylon. . ........ 2
-k
36227-P1 . Insulator - Handle Bracket. . . ... .................. 1
36193-P2 B O - o+« O 1
Attaching Part
200-4HL . Nut - Machine, #4 hex., steel, black oxide(See note #2). ... 1
— -kl
36021-P2 . Bracket - Handle, Lower (leftside). . . ............... 1
Attaching Parts
100-4R5E . Screw - Machine, 5/16 in. lg., #4-40, flat head, Phillips
Drive, steel, chrome plate(See note #1). . 1
100-4R6E . Screw - Machine, 3/8in. lg., #4-40, flat head, Phillips
Drive, steel, chrome plate (See note #1). . 1
36231 . Washer - Insulating, Parker-Kalon #106, nylon. . ........ 2
-———kkk
36227-P2 . Insulator - Handle Bracket. . . . .. .................. 1
36092-P1 . Cover -Cam. .. e e e e e e 1
Attaching Parts
116-2-6W . Screw - Machine, 3/8 in. lg., #2-56 pan head, slotted,
steel, black oxide & lacq. . 1
36244 . Collar - Cam COVer . . . v v vt ittt et e et et eetennens 1
30540-P2 . Washer - Spring. . . . ..... . it 1
-k _

Section ¢

"6 WO INU SUTYOBW YIIM PIsN ST 1¢9-00Ggg u/d Joysem Jery °g

‘Z2E B 1E ‘6T ‘12

‘LT SMoIds suryorw S8oe[dal HOUH-TH] u/d Ma108 SurwIIO] pEaIy], °1

T TNNT



Section 8
Figure and
Index No.
2-39

-40
-41

-42
-43

-44

-45
-46

-47

-48
-49
-50
-50a
-50b
-51

-52

-53

-54

-55
-56
-57
-58
-59
-60

-61

-62

34

Part
Number 1

30473-P25L .

36130
36193-P1
Attaching Part
36128

- kK o
36193-P1
Attaching Part
102B3-4K

R 3.

33500-P36

34723-P2
Attaching Part
102-3-2W

-k
36193-P2
Attaching Part
102-3-2W

— kR
34739-G2
36009
36195
36145-G2
Attaching Part
116-2-2A

- kk
36023-P1
36023-P2
36023-P3
36035-G1
36035-G3 .
Attaching Parts
182A6-4

116-2-4C
221-2L

30473-P44K .

- - kKK L
36211-P3
36060-G1
Attaching Part
110-6R-3W

—— ko

36020-G2

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

2 3 4 5 Nomenclature

Washer - Flat, 0.281 in. OD x 0.093 in. ID x 0.012 in. thk.,

steel black oxide ............ e e e e
Spring - Cam COVer & . v v v i v it et v e e e et e e e e nasee s
(03 -1 o) o

Screw - Machine, 1/4 in. lg., #3-48, round head, slotted,
brass, oxide black (See Note)

Washer - Flat, 0.312 in. OD x 0.128 in. ID x 0. 062 in. thk.,

phenolic . . .....................

Screw - Machine, 1/8 in. lg., #3-48, round head, slotted,

steel, black oxide & lacq. (See Note) . . . .

Screw - Machine, 1/8 in. lg., #3-48, round head, slotted,

steel, black cadmium plate (See Note) . . .

Tube Assembly - Rangefinder. . .. ..................
Collar - Pin . . . v v v it i ittt e et e i e
Slide - Rangefinder Actuating. ...................

Housing Complete - Rangefinder (Figure 5). . . ..........

Screw - Machine, 1/8 in. lg., #2-56, pan head, slotted,

steel, cadmium plate. ...

Button - Shutter Release (0.547in. lg.)...............
Button - Shutter Release (0.5011in, Ig.). ... ... ... .. ...
Button - Shutter Release (0.591in. Ig.). .. ............
Bed Complete (Super Graphic) Figure 6 . ..............
Bed Complete (Super Speed Graphic) Figure 6. ..........

Pin - Groov, 1/4 in. lg., 1/8 in. dia., Groove-Pin Corp.
Type #3, chrome vanadium steel
Screw - Machine, 1/4 in. lg., #2-56, pan head, slotted,

steel, chromeplate.....ccc0vcev..

Washer - Lock, internal tooth, for #2 screw, Shakeproof

Cat. #1202, steel, black oxide . . ... ...

Washer - Flat, 0.250 in. OD x 0.099 in. ID x 0.025 in. thk.,

brass, oxideblack . . ... ...........

Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. lg., #6-32, straight side binding
head, steel, black oxide.....

Body Complete (Figure 8)

NOTE: Flat Washer p/n 33500-65L (1 req.) used with screws 44, 47 & 49

not shown.

........

8

Parts List



Parts List SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED Section 8

y — 2—
DY

Figure 3. FOCUSING FRAME ASSEMBLY

Figure and Part

Index No.  Number 1 2 3 45 Nomenclature ' Qty.
3- 36073-G1 FRAME ASSEMBLY - FOCUSING . . .+ v« et vt e v v e nennenn Ref.
-1 116-2-3A . Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. 1g., #2-56, pan head,
slotted, steel, cadmium plate .. ... 2
-2 30473-P25L . Washer - Flat, 0.281 in. OD x 0.093 in. ID x 0.012 in. thk.,
steel, blackoxide . ... ....cvvvneo.. 2 (no longer used)
-3 36076 . Retainer - Focusing Hood . .. ... ...ttt vvnennnenn 2
-4 36075-P1 . Retainer - Focusing SCreen .. ... ... .. .cc oo eoeeueens 2
-5 30414-P1 . Screen-Ground Glass .. .... ...ttt e 1
-6 31935-P1 . Screen-Ektalite . . . ... .. ..t i e e 1
-7 36079-G1 . Arm Assembly - Upper. ... ... ...ttt cnnnan 1
-8 36079-G2 . Arm Assembly - LOWEr . .. ... ¢ tvteunenennonansns 1
-9 36077 . Pin-8pring . ... .. ittt e e e e e 2
-10 36078 . Spring - Arm Assembly. . . ... ... o i i i s 2
-11 36074-P1 . Frame - Focusing .. .. ... ..ottt ienneneeononn 1

3



Parts List

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Section 8

Figure 4. FRONT STANDARD COMPLETE

36



-

Parts List

Figure and
Index No.

4-

-1
-2

-3
-4

-4A
-5

-6
-7
-8
-9

-10
-11

-12

-13
-14

-15
-15a
-15b
-15¢
-16
-17

Part
Number

36096 -G2

36096 -G3
36105-P1
30473 -P6

36127
36117-G1
36212-P1
36117-G2
36212-P2
36378
36133G1

36123-P1
36124-P1
36124-P2
36113-G1

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Nomenclature
12345

STANDARD COMPLETE - FRONT (Super Graphic) over serial

no. 646124 .. ....

---------------

STANDARD COMPLETE - FRONT (Super Speed Graphic). . . . .

Knob - Locking . . .. .....00o00u'

..............

Washer - Flat, 0.312 in. OD x 0. 128 in. ID x 0.015 in. thk.,

fiber ..........
Stud - Front Frame Locking .......

ooooooooooooooo

---------------

Frame Assembly - Front (Super Graphic) . .......... ..

Plate - Name (Super Graphic). ... .

Frame Assembly - Front (Super Speed Graphic) . ........

Plate - Name (Super Speed Graphic)

ooooooooooooooo

Spring - Shutter Trip Crank (replaces spring p/n 36258). ...

. Solenoid Assembly (Figure 4A)......

Crank - Shutter Trip ......... e
Lock -Upper ......co0veeeunn
Lock -Lower .. ......co0eeeees
Stile Assembly - Right . . .........

Attaching Parts

36043
116-2-6C

Nut - Machine (special). . .........

...............

...............

...............

---------------

ooooooooooooooo

Screw - Machine, 3/8 in. lg., #2-56, pan head,

slotted, steel, chrome plate

R 3 5 T

36113-G2

Stile Assembly - Left. . ..........

Attaching Parts

36043
116-2-6C

Nut - Machine (special). . . ........

---------------

Screw - Machine, 3/8 in. lg., #2- 56 pan head,
slotted, steel chrome plate. ....... N

-k

34848-G3
34785-G1
34787

34795-P3
36125-G2
36178-G1

Finder Complete . . . ... .........
Finder Assembly . . ...........
Stop - Finder. . ..........0...

. Frame -Finder..............

Bellows Complete (Figure 4B) . ... ..

Standard Assembly - Front (Figure 4C)

---------------

...............

Section 8

3



jection 8

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

~
-
2
4
9
Figure 4A. SOLENOID ASSEMBLY
Figure.and Part
Index No. Number 1 2 3 45 Nomenclature Qty.
4A- 36133-G1 SOLENOID ASSEMBLY . ..........00ovuuun.. + v+ Ref,
-1 36194-G1 Plunger Assembly . ..................... e e 1
-1a 35439-P2 . Shaft - Plunger . ..........0.00i ittt nnnnnn, . NP NHA
-1b 251-8 Ring - Retaining, Waldes-Kohinoor Cat. #X5133-14, steel 1
-1c 36122 Spring - Plunger . . ... .......'tiit ittt 1
-1d 30473-P19 Washer - Flat . . .. ........ ..., NP NHA
-1le 36137-P2 Cap-Solenoid. . .. .. .........0i i runnn. NP NHA
-1f 36192-P1 Collar - Plunger . ... ..... ... i nnnn. NP NHA
-1g 36312-P1 Plunger - Solenoid . . . . . ... ..o i v i s it NP NHA
-2 25855 . Cover -Bottom . . . ... .. ... e 1
Attaching Part
-3 36164 Screw - Machine (special) . . ... ........ ..., 1
-k
-4 31297 Cushion - Terminal . ................... T e 1
-5 36138 Rollpin. . . c. .o it e e e NP NHA
-6 36136-P1 Collar - Armature. . . ...........00 i, NP NHA
-7 30473-P5 Washer - Flat............ ... ... ... ... ..., NP NHA
35473-P22 Washer - Flat........... e e e e e e e e NP NHA
-8 36138 Rollpin. ........ e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e NP NHA
-9 36139-G1 Base Assembly . ................. .00t NP NHA
-10 36143-G1 Coil Assembly. . .. ....... ... irennn.. NP NHA
-11 36135-P1 Housing - Solenoid .. ... ..............00vvuuu... NP NHA

Parts List



Parts List SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED Section 8

Figure 4B. BELLOWS COMPLETE

Figure and Part

Index No.  Number 1 2 3 45 Nomenclature Qty.
4B- 36125-G2 BELLOWS COMPLETE (over serial no. 646124) . .......... Ref.
-1 36337-P1 . Shim-Right............00 it eennnnn 1
-2 36337-P2 . Shim - Left. . oo v v vt ittt i it ittt et et 1
-3 200B1HR . Nut - Machine, #1 hex, brass, tinplate. . ............. 2
-4 36121-P1 . Contact -Solenoid .. .......00 ittt ieeeneennns 2
No Number . Bellows and Base Assembly.............ccc0uee.n NP NHA

39



Section 8

9
I 10
| l 16
LI__I__I_—IA
¥ w4 B—ry v
| [ |
12 Bt
3 )
4 |8 5 5 6l 4 3
~ / \ L
/ \
—_— - /_- _-\ —_ -
|
r——"—-g
i
amoe—-1]
Figure 4C. FRONT STANDARD ASSEMBLY
Figure and Part
Index No.  Number 1 2 3 435 Nomenclature Qty.
4C- 36178-G1 STANDARD ASSEMBLY - FRONT. . . .. ...ttt e eennns Ref.
-1 36100-P1 Support -Right .............. e e e e et 1
-2 36100-P2 Support - Left................... e e e et s e 1
Attaching Parts
-3 36105-P1 Knob - Locking . ... ..ottt iiitnoneeeennoeennss 2
-4 30473-P6 Washer - Flat, 0.312 in. OD x 0. 128 in. ID x 0.015 in. thk.,
fiber .. ... .. e e e i e 2
-5 36104-P1 Screw - Machine (special) . . .. .... ... 2
-6 36214 Washer - Flat(special). . .« o v v e e vttt et v e e v eonns 2
g 2 T
-7 36103 Nut - Machine (special). . . ... .o it it v vt i e e e 1
-8 36102-P2 Screw - Machine (special) replaces 36102-P1........... 1
36102-P1 Screw - Machine (special) . . .. ... ... Ref.
-9 36367-P1 Lever - Lock (replaces 36101-P1). . .. .. .. .o v e e e v 1
36101-P1 Lever - LOCK. ¢ o v v v v v vttt et ie et ansaesaanseas Reft.
-10 36366-P1 Plate - Lock, Upper (replaces 36109-G1).............. 1
36109-G1 Plate Assembly - Locking, Upper.........ceeeeeeeon Ref.
-11 36362-G1 Plate Complete - Locking, Lower (replaces 36106-G1)..... 1
36106-G1 Plate Assembly - Locking, Lower. . . s « v v v e e v 0 o0 e 0o Ref.
-12 36098-P1 Stop -Right. . . ............ s e e g e e s e s s rie s oe e 1
-13 36098-P2 B )« T - 1
Attaching Parts
-14 36099 Screw - Machine (special) . . . . . i v i i et i ci i 4
-15 30473-P20 Washer - Flat, 0.203 in. OD x 0. 124 in. ID x 0.010 in. thk.,
stainless steel. ... ............... 4
-—— kL
-16 36097-P1 Standard - Front . ... ... ..ottt it tienennenroses 1

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

?8

e =t
__ N

Parts List

* These items were used on early front standard assembly and are no longer available
for replacement. Early front standard assemblies can be identified by the Upper
Locking Plate Assembly (36109-G1) which included a leather insert. When making
replacements on any of these items, it will be necessary toorder each of the follow-
ing: Machine Screw 36102-P2 - Lock Lever 36367-P1 - Upper Lock Plate 36366-P1
and Lower Locking Plate Complete 36362-G1.

40



Parts List SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED Section 8

HOUSING
SUB ASSEMBLY

Figure 5. RANGEFINDER HOUSING COMPLETE

Figure and Part

Index No. Number 1 2 3 4 5 Nomenclature Qty.
5 - 36145-G2 HOUSING COMPLETE - RANGEFINDER (over serial no. 646124)Ref.
36229 . Partition - Battery (replaced by 36349-P1). . .......... Ref.
-1 36349-P1 . Guard (replaces p/n 36229 & 36217). . v v v v v v v v v v v v n .. 1
36217 . Guard (flat type, replaced by 36349-P1). ... ... .. .. ... Ref.
-2 36207-G2 . Plate Complete - Circuit (Figure 5A). . ... ... v v v 1
Attaching Part
-3 131-3-3L . Screw - Thread Cutting, 3/16 in. 1g., #3, Shakeproof Type
23, binding (pan) head, slotted, steel, black
oxide . . . . .. i e e e e 2
ok e
-4 36145-P37 . Insulator, 2-1/8 in. 1g., 1/2 in. wide, 0.007 in. thk.,
varnished cambriccloth . . .............. 1 LP

L]l



Section 8 SUPER GRAPHIC AND SUPER SPEED Parts List

Figure and Part

Index No.  Number 12 3 4 5 Nomenclature Qty.
5 - 36145-G3 . Housing Assembly - Rangefinder ...... et et e e 1
-5 36346 . . Insulator - Battery Contact Plate . .. ............. 2
-6 36245-P1 . . Shield - Rangefinder Arm .. ........0....... I |
Attaching Part
-7 100B3-4K . . Screw - Machine, 1/4 in. lg., #3-48, flat head, slotted,
brass, oxideblack . . . ... ..o i ..., 1
-8 36010 . . Bumper -Sector ....... e e e e e e e e e e e 1
-9 36147-P1 . . Bracket -Pinion ... ...t ittt ittt e 1
Attaching Parts
-10 200B2HK . . Nut - Machine, #2 hex., brass, oxide black . ... .... 1
-11 116-2-3W . . Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. 1g., #2-56, pan head slotted
. steel, blackoxide . . .. ................ 1
PR (33
-12 36149 . . Spring - Pinion ...... e |
-13 36148-P2 . . Pinion (replaces 36148 Pl) e e e e e e S
36148-P1 . . Pinion (replaced by 36148~ P2) ettt e s aees.. Ref.
-14 36150-P1 . . Lever-Rangefinder .............0o..... e |
Attaching Part
-15 116-2-2A . . Screw - Machine, 1/8 in. 1g., #2-56, pan head, slotted,
steel, cadmium plate .......... O |
S Y -
-16 221-2L . . Washer - Lock, internal tooth, for #2 screw, Shakeproof
Cat. #1202, steel, blackoxide . . .. ........ 1
-17 36155-G1 . . Sector Assembly ..... et e e s Lo 1
-18 * 36158-G2 . . Base Complete (see Figure 5B for procurable 1tems) 1

Attaching Part

-19  * 116-2-3W . . Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. 1g., #2-56, pan head, slotted,

steel, black oxide . ............ e e 3
- KK - m -

-20 % 200-3SL . . Nut - Machine, #3 square, steel, black oxide . . ... .. .1

-21 % 36152 . . Screw - Machine (special) . .. ... .. ¢t eveveen.. 1

-22 % 36153-P1 . . Cover - Rangefinder Housing . ... .. ..... P |

-23 % 36169-P1 . . Arm - Rangefinder....... e e e e e e e e e 1

-24 36205 . . Retainer -Window . . . . ... .00 ii it vienee. 2

-25 36154 . . Window - Rangefinder. ... . ot e e e e e e e 2

No Number . . Housing Sub Assembly - Rangefmder ....... e e e Ref.

* These items should not be removed and it is recommended that the rangefinder
housing assembly be returned for exchange. See note below.

NOTE: To insure trouble free operation, remove indexes 1, 2, 3, & 4 and return range-
finder housing assembly to the nearest Graflex Service Department. An alternate
rangefinder housing assembly (at nominal charge), with critical mirror and lever
adjustments accomplished, will be returned. A focusing scale indicator (Figure 2-
7) and guard (Figure 5-1) will also be furnished for installation. Use Cat. #9472
in correspondence when using the exchange program for rangefinder housing
assemblies.

42



C

Parts List

Figure and
Index No.

S5A-
-1
-2
-3
-4
-5
-6
-7
-8
-9
-10
-11
-12
-13
-14

Part
Number

36207-G2

36167-P1
36203
37238-P9
38293-P4
37238-P17
36325-G3
36325-G5
36325-G6
402-27-2-2
36208-G1
36207-P6
36207-P7
36162-G2

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Figure 5A. CIRCUIT PLATE COMPLETE

1 2 3 45 Nomenclature Qty.

PLATE COMPLETE - CIRCUIT (over serial no. 646124) .. ... Ref.

. Tape (5/16 in. wide) black Mylar, 3M Scotch Brand Cat. #850 AR
Capacitor . . . ot it it it e et it i e et 2
Insulator. . . . .. .o it it i e e e e 1
Tubing (3/4 in. lg.) #20, black extruded vinyl........... 1
Diode, JEDEC No. IN2483 ..... Py NIl I P |
Tubing (4-1/2 in. lg.) #10, black extruded vinyl ......... 1
Wire Assembly (yellow). . . . . . o o ittt ittt bt i n v e e 1
Wire Assembly (black) . . . v ot v v vt i vttt et et 1
Wire Assembly (white) ........... .. ... 1
Resistor, 1/2 w., 2700 0hmsS .. . . v v v vt v e vttt v v v onnn 1
Plate Assembly - Battery Contact. . ................. 1
Wire (4-1/2 in. lg.) No. 24 AWG, black insulation. . ...... 1
Wire (3-1/4 in, lg.) No. 24 AWG, black insulation. . ...... 1
Plate Assembly - Circuit (includes switch). ............ 1

LP

LP

LP

LP
LP

Section 8



Section 8

Figure and
Index No.

4

5B-
-1
-2
-3
-4

-5

-6
-7
-8

-9
-10
-11

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

DO NOT RE MOVE FROM
HOUSING;ILLUSTRATION
FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

g—ll

Figure 5B. BASE COMPLETE

Part
Number 12345 Nomenclature Qty.
36158-G2 BASE COMPLETE. . . . . v v v et v oot oo oo osososocessns Ref.
36160 . Spring -MirrorShaft . .......................... 2
35473-P9 . Washer - Flat....... e e e e e e e e e . .. Ref,
36013-G1 . Mirror & Shaft Assembly. . ............... e e e Ref.
34711 . Mirror - Transparent. . . . « ¢ ¢ v o ¢ 00000 e e e e e Ref.
Attaching Part
32416-P1 ., Retainer - Mirror. . . . . . .o ittt it ittt ettt o noenns 3
S 3 3 S
36235 . Wire - Mount, 3/4 in. lg. x 0.062 in. dia., steel . ....... 1 LP
34709 . Screw - Machine(special) . . .. .. ...t i e v oo 1
256-1L . Ring - Retaining, Waldes Kohinoor, Inc. p/n 5139-12, steel,
blackoxide . . .. .... ..o 1
34710-P1 . Mount - Transparent Mirror .. .......¢cc e ceeeeeesnn 1
300-3 . Ball - Steel (0.0625in. dia.) . . .o v e v v v ot v v v v e 2
34708 . Stud - Transparent Mirror Mount . . . . ............ ... Ref,
No Number . BaseSub Assembly. . . ... ... ...ttt eeeeonn . . Ref.

These items should not be removed and it is recommended that the rangefinder
housing assembly be returned for exchange. See note on page 42.

Parts List



Parts List

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Section §

SERVICE DEPARTMENTS

These Departments are staffed with factory-trained workmen and equipped
with proper facilities to service under warranty, adjust or repair all Graflex-
made merchandise.

Much time will be saved if equipment is shipped by Special Delivery.
Be sure to supply complete instructions.

If unit comes within warranty period, supply owner’s name and date of
purchase.

Quotation estimate will be mailed promptly upon receipt and inspection
of equipment, if requested. Return this promptly for speedy servicing of
unit.

SHIP_TO NEAREST ADDRESS

THE SINGER COMPANY / GRAFLEX DIVISION

Home Office:

3750 Monroe Avenue
Rochester, New York 14603

Eastern Region: Western Region:

1406 Bergen Blvd. 800 North Cole Avenue

Ft. Lee, New Jersey 07024 Hollywood, California 90038
Graflex of Canada Limited: Midwest Region:

47 Simcoe Street 5515 Milton Parkway
Toronto 1, Ontario, Canada Rosemont, lllinois 60018

45



Section 8

Figure and
Index No.

6-
-1

-la

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

2
Figure 6. BED COMPLETE
Part

Number 1 2 3 45 Nomenclature Qty.
36035-G1 BED COMPLETE (Super Graphic). . ............ ... Ref.
36035-G3 BED COMPLETE (Super Speed Graphic) ...... et Ref.
36369-G1 . Bracket Assembly - Rangefinder Actuating (replaces

36059-P1, 34932 &32432) .. ......... 1
36370 . . Screw - Machine(special) .. ....... ... 1

36059-P1 . Bracket - Rangefinder Actuating (replace with 36369-G1) . . . Ref.

Attaching Parts
34932 . Screw - Machine (special) available for replacement ... ... 2
R 3 S

32432 . Plate - Actuating Bracket (replace with 36369-G1) . . ...... Ref.

Parts List



Parts List

Figure and
Index No.

( 6-2
-3
-4
-5

-6
-7

-8
-9
-10
-11
-12
-13

-14
-15

-16

-17

-18
-19

-20
-21

-22

Part
Number 1
31246-P4
36042-P1 .

30473-P11K .
33500-P72K .

36041
36036-P1
Attaching Part
116-2-6C K

-kl

36058-P1
36037-P1
Attaching Parts
116-2-6C

221-2L

36189-P2
——akkk_
36044-P1
36046-P1
Attaching Part
116-2-4C

I 3.3 SN

36046-P2
Attaching Part
116-2-4C .

———kkk L
36035-G2
34111-P7
36039
36040 .
36038-P1 .
36259-P1
36047-P1
Aftaching Part
106-5-3L .

kR __
36049-G1
36049-G4
36049-G2
36054
36051-P1
30172-P43K .

36052-P1
36052-P2 .
36049-G3 .
36049-G5
36356-G1
36212-P3
36356-G2
36212-P4
36048-P1
36053
36055-G1
36055-G2
36050-P1

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

2 3 4 5 Nomenclature Qty.
Screw - Machine (special) . . .. .. ... .. v e 1
Lever - Yoke LOCK. . . . . v v vt i ittt it et ennnconoas 1
Washer - Flat, 0.281 in. OD x 0.177 in. ID x 0.010 in. thk.,
brass, oxideblack . . . ... ... 0o AR
Washer - Flat, 0.281 in. OD x 0.177 in. ID x 0. 005 in. thk.,
brass, oxideblack . .. ............. AR
Sleeve - Yoke Lock. . . . .. v v v v v v v v ¢o o Mo o o e o o 1
Guide - Yoke, Right . . . .. ... ... .. .. 1
Screw - Machine, 3/8 in. 1g., #2-56, pan head, slotted,
steel, chrome plate. . ............. 5
Yoke - Bed . . v v oottt ittt ittt 1
Guide - Yoke, Left. . . v v v v et i ettt it ettt e eeeenns 1
Screw - Machine, 3/8 in. lg., #2-56, pan head, slotted,
steel, chrome plate...... I = S 2
Washer - Lock, internal tooth, for #2 screw, Shakeproof
Cat. #1202, steel, blackoxide . . ... ... 1
Screw - Machine (special) . . ........ e e et e e e e 4
Spring - Yoke . . ... . ittt ittt it 2
Cover -Bed, Right .............c.iiiieiennn 1
Screw - Machine, 1/4in. lg., #2-56, pan head, slotted,
steel, chromeplate............... 3
Cover -Bed, Left . . ... ...ttt enceennnoenns 1
Screw - Machine, 1/4 in. lg., #2-56, pan head, slotted,
steel, chromeplate. . ............. 3
Pinion Assembly - Focusing .. ........c0 e eeernns. 1
Insert - Leather. . . . ... vt i ittt ittt i veeseonans 2
Knob - Focusing. . .+ v v e vt vt v v et e st onoeoennsos NP NHA
Post-Yoke Lock. . . . . v v vt vttt eteoeceonnnsns NP NHA
Pinion - Focusing. . . . . . v v v v v it ittt vt e nensnns NP NHA
'Spring - Focusing Pinion. . . v v v v v v v vnvee v enannan 2
Spring - Bed Brace. ¢« « v v v v s o v ottt oot sc oo nesan 1
Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. 1g., #5-40, oval, fillister head,
slotted, steel, black oxide........... 2
Bed Assembly (Super Graphic)........ B T 1
Bed Assembly (Super Speed Graphic)................. 1
Hinge Assembly.................. ook S T 1
. Socket - Tripod . v v v e v v v vttt vt s et o oeonsenas NP NHA
Hinge - Bed. . . . . . v ittt i ittt ettt snnoscenas NP NHA
Pin - Hinge, 1.343 in. lg., 0.0808 in. dia., phosphor
bronze, oxideblack ............... 2
Spring - Right . . . .. .. ... ... it eennns 1
Spring - Left. . . . .. .0t ittt it i et i i e e 1
Bed Sub Assembly (Super Graphic) ... ...... 000+ 1
Bed Sub Assembly (Super Speed Graphic) . ............ 1
Cap Assembly - Bed (Super Graphic)............. 1
Plate - Name (Super Graphic). . . ............. 1
Cap Assembly - Bed (Super Speed Graphic). . ....... 1
Plate - Name (Super Speed Graphic) ........... 1
Covering - Bed . . .. ... vttt i ittt eeeneneens 1
Rivet -BedBrace . ........'uveuveeecenenns 2
Brace Assembly -Right . .................... 1
Brace Assembly - Left...................... 1
Bedem Mriiltt il sl L o D e s e NP NHA

Section



Section 8

Figure and
Index No.

-8
-9

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Figure 7. BACK ASSEMBLY

Part
Number 1 2 3 4 5 Nomenclature
36060-G1 BACK ASSEMBLY . . . .. ittt it ittt et ettt et e
36062-P1 . Retainer - Back (large). . . ... ... .. v it ittt
Attaching Part
116-2-2A . Screw - Machine, 1/8 in. lg., #2-56, pan head,
cadmium plate ..................
- =dkk L
36063-P1 . Retainer - Back (small). . . ... ............c0 0.,
Attaching Part
116-2-2A . Screw - Machine, (sameasindex2) ................
——kk

30473-P28K . Washer - Flat, 0.250 in. OD x 0.099 in. ID x 0.012 in. thk.,

brass, oxideblack . . . .............

30473-P42K . Washer - Flat, 0.250 in. OD x 0.099 in. ID x 0.016 in. thk.,

brass, oxideblack . . ... ...........
36068-G2 . Frame Complete - Back, Stationary, (Figure 7A) replaces

36068-G2X . . ... i e e
36068-G2X . Frame Complete - Back, Stationary, (Figure 7B) replaced

by 36068-G2 . ..........000ttiunn
36061 . Ring -Revolving . .. ... ... ittt ittt tinenn
36060-G2 . Frame Complete - Revolving, (Figure7C) .............

Parts List




Parts List

Figure and
Index No.

TA-
-1
-2
-3
-4
-5

-6
-7
-8
-9
-10

-11

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

INTERRUPTED
CuT

(CURRENT MODEL)

Figure 7TA. STATIONARY BACK FRAME COMPLETE

Part

Number 1 2 3 45 Nomenclature

36068-G2 FRAME COMPLETE - BACK, STATIONARY .............

36072-P1 Cover - Release Button. . . .......................

36070-P1 - Button -Release ................00uuunnn. ..

36071-P1 - Spring -Button . ............. .. .. ...

36172-G1 - Peepsight Assembly . . ..........................

36247-P1 Carrier - Peepsight . . ..........................

Attaching Part

36249 - Screw - Machine (special) . . .. ... .vvssnn s ...
-k

300-4 - Ball - Steel, 0.9375in. dia. ..........0.00vvun....

36258 - Spring - Carrier . ..., ... ..

34770 - Window - Rear ..............00iununnnn.

Attaching Part

30442-P11 . Ring - Retaining. . .. .......... ... ... .........
———kkk

36068-G1 - Frame Assembly - Stationary. . ....................

Section 8

49



:ction 8 SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED Parts List

ROUND

\ 3 2 B
MV\ @
N

(EARLY MODEL)

Figure 7TB. STATIONARY BACK FRAME COMPLETE

"igure and  Part

Index No.  Number 1 2 3 45 Nomenclature Qty.
TB- 36068-G2X FRAME COMPLETE - BACK, STATIONARY (replace with
36068-G2). . .« it it it e e Ref.
-1 36072-P1 . Cover -Release Button. . . ..........ccoiieeneens 1
-2 36070-P1 . Button-Release ... ........ .0ttt eennnn 1
-3 36071-P1 . Spring -Button ... ......... ... ... . i i iiiia 2
-4 36172-G1 . Peepsight Assembly . ... ........ ... 1
-5 * 36171-P1 . Carrier - Peepsight . . . . ..ot ittt e eenennnns 1
Attaching Part
-6 * 36200 . Screw - Machine (special) . . . .. ..ot v it i it 1
_——kkk
-7 * 300-3 . Ball - Steel, 0.0625in. dia. .............. 0. 2
-8 * 22193 . Spring - Carrier .. .. .. ...t ittt i e 2
-9 34770 . Window - Rear . ....... I e T 1
Attaching Part
-10 30442-P11 . Ring -Retaining. . . ... ...ttt iieinenenn 1
—-—— kR
-11 36068-G1X . Frame Assembly - Stationary. .. ..............0.... Ref.

* These items are not interchangeable with current stationary frame assembly 36068-G1.



Parts List SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED Section 8

N—Pd

Figure 7C. REVOLVING FRAME COMPLETE

Figure and Part

Index No.  Number 1 2 3 4 5 Nomenclature Qty.
C- 36060-G2 FRAME COMPLETE - REVOLVING . . v e vt veeeennenns . « Ref.
-1 36066-P1 . Lock -Slide, Upper . . « « v v v vt v e v enes c e e e eee 1

Attaching Part
-2 36067-P1 . Screw - Machine (special) « « c e e 000 ve.. ceeseestaess 2
———kkk L
-3 36066 -P2 . Lock - Slide, Lower. ..... A5t s o o e atenlttor o Lo " o due o"a%s o 1
Attaching Part
-4 36067-P1 . Screw - Machine (special) ..... s ol o 1o s «% s o0 spe ceesoe 2
-———kk
-5 30473-P72H . Washer - Flat, 0.250 in. OD x 0, 128 in. ID x 0.005 in. thk.,
brass, nickel plate...... ceeeessses 4
-6 36065 . Spring - Slide Lock. . . ...... eilede o™ e o ope emilele 0. ce. 4
-7 30473-P28K . Washer - Flat, 0.250 in, OD x 0.099 in. ID x 0.012 in. thk.,
brass, oxide black..... oo Tolle a"e ohie o re . 4
-8 36350-G1 . Frame Assembly . .. ... veeeeeenn ceeseessses 1
31722-P3 . o+ Strip - LightSeal......... e s eeesoessesesseese 2

]|



ection 8

Figure and
Index No.

-4
-5
-6
-1
-Ta

92

SUPER

V74— > ) 4
‘:z'zzfmz'fg/
_J

e

(CURRENT MODEL)

Part
Number

36020-G2
36024-P1

Attaching Parts

254-3A

224-4A

——kkk_

36022-P1
36022-P2
36204

36025-G2
36233-G2

Attaching Part

175-6-8K

-k

12345

Figure 8. BODY COMPLETE

GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

~N
=

Nomenclature

BODY COMPLETE (over serial no. 646124)
Guard - Shutter Release Button

--------------

Ring - Retaining, Waldes-Kohinoor, Inc. p/n 5105-31, steel,

cadmium plate

Washer - Spring, Shakeproof p/n 3502-20-22,steel, cadmium

Covering - Upper
Covering - Lower
Insulator - Battery
Body Assembly

plate

--------------

------------

------------------------------

-----------------------------

-------------------------------

Receptacle Assembly

Rivet - Hollow, 0.125 in. lg., 0,120 in. dia.,
brass, oxide black

.............

oval head,

----------------

Parts List



(

Parts List

Figure and
Index No.

8-Tb

-7d

-1f
_7g

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED Section ¢

Part
Number 123435 Nomenclature Qty.
36028-P1 Plate - BedBrace, Right. . . . ... ................ 1
Attaching Part
176-3-10K Rivet - Hollow, 0.156 in. lg., 0.060 in. dia., truss head,
brass, oxideblack . ............... 4
-k _
36028-P2 . Plate - Bed Brace, Left....... - T Il S SR 1
Attaching Part
176-3-10K Rivet - Hollow, 0.156 in. lg., 0.060 in. dia., truss head,
brass, oxideblack . . .............. 4
_——kkk
36029-P1 . Support - Right (R.F. Housing). . .. .......c.o0vvu... 1
Attaching Part
176-3-10K Rivet - Hollow, 0.156 in. lg., 0.060 in. dia., truss head,
brass, oxideblack . . .............. 2
-k
36029-P2 Support - Left (R. F. Housing) replaces 36029-P1....... 1
Attaching Parts
176-3-10K Rivet - Hollow, 0.156 in. lg., 0.060 in. dia., truss head
brass, oxideblack . . .............. 1
116-2-3W Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. lg., #2-56, Pan head, slotted,
steel, black oxide and clear lacquer (used
on current models, earlier models used
Rivet 30363-P27TK) . . v v e v v v v v 00 o vn 1
-——-kk
36032 -G2 Partition Assembly. . .......... ... 1
36034-P1 Seal -Light . .. ........0iieeiv v iennsoces 1
36033-P2 Partitions e ol o T L et i ore: & o ele ol o oo 5 o NP NHA
36322-G1 Board Assembly - Terminal. . ................... 1
Attaching Parts
30363-P23K . Rivet - Hollow, 0.281 in. lg., 0.062 in. dia., round head,
brass, oxideblack . . .............. 2
33500-P6 Washer - Flat, 0.187 in. OD x 0.071 in. ID x 0.016 in.
thk., brass. .............c0c0v... 2
35473-P24 Washer - Flat, 0.187 in. OD x 0,070 in. ID x 0. 032 in.
thk., phenolic. . ................. 4
-k
36324 Insulator. . . ..o v it ittt ettt e et oo etoeesnene 1
36030-P1 . Lock - FocusingScale. ... ......couvveernea. 1
Attaching Part
36031 Stud - Focusing Scale Lock. . . . . . v v v vt v v v v v e v e v 1
-———kkk
248-6-2 Fastener - Pem (pressfit). ..................... NP NHA
30915-P2 Bushing - Bed Hinge (pressfit). . .. ... ............ NP NHA
36026-P1 Body -Camera. . . ..o oottt ettt e nnnonnaeas NP NHA



Section 8

SUPER GRAPHIC &

SUPER SPEED

51b
}

1

51a

i

__————ﬂ___
U

:

L W Jp——

Parts List

Figure 9. CAMERA BASIC (up to serial No. 646124)



(

Parts List
Figure and
Index No.

9-
-1
-la
-2
-3
-4
-5
-6
-7
-8
-9
-10
-11

-12
-13

-14

-15
-16

-17
-18

-19
-20

-21
-22

-23
-24

-25
-26

-27
-28

-29
-30

-31
-32
-33
-34
-35

-36
-37

-38

-39
-40

Part
Number 1 1 2 3 4 5 Nomenclature Qty.
36000-G1 CAMERA BASIC - SUPER GRAPHIC (up to serial no. 646124) . . Ref.
36082-G1 . Hood Assembly .. ...........0 0 iinennnn 1
36087-P1 Clip-DarkSlide . . . .......ii it eenennn 1
36073-G1 Frame Assembly - Focusing (Figure 3) . . ............. 1
36198-G1 Cover Assembly - Battery Compartment . ......... ous o FoT PL
33111 Battery, 22-1/2v., flat type, Eveready Cat. #412 or equal .. 2 LP
36328-P1 Clip-Retainer ............0 it iiieeerienennnas 1
36176-G1 Cover Assembly - Focusing Scale. . ................. 1
36002 Indicator - Focusing Scale. . . ... .. ... i i it 1
36001-P1 Guide - EXPOSUTE. . o v v vttt e et et e et et et ee e 1
36197-P1 Spring - Exposure Guide . . ... ............... e 1
36213-P1 Plate - Focusing Scale . .. ... ... .... ¢ttt 1
36096 -G1 . Standard Complete - Front (Figure 10). . . .. ... ... ... .. 1
Attaching Parts
32459 CHp - Bellows . . . . ottt it st et et et et e e e 6
110-6-5W Screw - Machine, 5/16 in. lg., #6-32, straight side binding
head, slotted, steel, black oxide & lacq.,. 2
31089-P8 Screw - Machine (special) . . .................. veee 3
-k
36006-P1 Handle . 0 R R N, . o ol it e e tes e 1
36021-P1 Bracket - Handle, Upper (rightside)................. 1
Attaching Parts
200-4HL Nut - Machine, #4 hex., steel, blackoxide. . ........... 2
221-4L Washer - Lock, internal tooth, for #4 screw, Shakeproof
Cat. #1204, steel, blackoxide ........ 2
100-4R6E Screw - Machine, 3/8 in. lg., #4-40, flat head, Phillips
Drive, steel, chrome plate .......... 2
36231 Washer - Insulating, Parker-Kalon, #106, nylon........ 1
. 3 J
36227-P1 Insulator - Handle Bracket. . . ... ............0..... 1
36021-P2 Bracket - Handle, Lower (rightside). . ............... 1
Attaching Parts
100-4R5E Screw - Machine, 5/16 in. lg., #4-40, flat head, Phillips
Drive, steel, chrome Plate . ......... 2
36231 Washer - Insulating, Parker-Kalon, #106, nylon......... 2
-k
36227-P2 Insulator - Handle Bracket. . . ... ...........c.0..... 1
36021-P1 Bracket - Handle, Upper (leftside).................. 1
Attaching Parts
100-4R5E Screw - Machine, 5/16 in. lg., #4-40, flat head, Phillips
Drive, steel, chrome plate .......... 2
36231 Washer - Insulating, Parker - Kalon, #106, nylon....... 2
-k
36227-P1 Insulator - Handle Bracket. . . . ... ... ..., 1
36193-P2 Clamp ... . L0 S B ik, BN L e, S Y e e e 1
Attaching Part
200-4HL Nut - Machine, #4 hex., steel, black oxide. . ........... 1
-—kkk L
36021-P2 Bracket - Handle, Lower (leftside). . ................ 1
Attaching Parts
100-4R6E Screw - Machine, 3/8 in. lg., #4-40, flat head, Phillips
Drive, steel, chrome plate .......... 1
100-4R5E Screw - Machine, 5/16 in. lg., #4-40, flat head, Phillips
Drive, steel, chrome plate .......... 1
36231 Washer - Insulating, Parker-Kalon, #106, nylon ........ 2
——kkk
36227-P2 Insulator - Handle Bracket. . . . .................... 1
36092-P1 Cover - Cam . . ..ttt ittt i e e e 1
Attaching Parts
110-2-5W Screw - Machine, 5/16 in. lg., #2-56, straight side binding
head, slotted, steel, black oxide & lacq. . 1
36244 Collar - Cam COVer . . . . . ittt it e et it ettt ee e 1
30540 -P2 Washer - Spring. .. ... .. B o s st s e o o ste v s sus Sas e et 1
— -k

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Section 8

55



SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED Parts List

Figure and Part

Index No.  Number 1 2 3 45 Nomenclature Qty.
9-41 30473-P25L . Washer - Flat, 0.281 in. OD x0.093 in. ID x 0.012 in. thk.,
steel, blackoxide. . ............. Lo 1
-42 36130 . Spring -Cam COVer . . ... .. vttt et v ntensessnsonso 1
-43 36128 . Stud - Cam COVEr. . . . . v ittt ettt e ettt e 1
-44 36193-P1 . Clamp . ............. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e .1
Attaching Parts
-45 102B3 -4K . Screw - Machine, 1/4 in. lg., #3-48, round head, slotted,
brass, oxideblack . . .............. 1
-46 33500-P36 . Washer - Flat, 0.312 in. OD x 0. 128 in. ID x 0.062 in, thk.,
phenolic . . . ... ... ... .. o1
-k
-47 34723-P2 Clamp L. e e e e e e R |
Attaching Part
-48 102-3-2W . Screw - Machine, 1/8 in. lg., #3-48, round head, slotted,
steel, black oxide & laeq. « o . . .. .. cee 1
_——kkk
-49 36193-P2 o Clamp .. e e e e e e e e e e e A . |
Attaching Part
-50 102-3-2W . Screw - Machine, 1/8 in. 1lg., #3-48, round head, slotted,
steel, black oxide & lacq. e ¢ ¢ ¢ e v o v 0w 1
-———dkkk
-51 34739-G2 . Tube Assembly - Rangefinder. . . ................. R |
-51a 36009 . o Collar -Pin ..o i it i s e e e e R |
-51b 36195 . . Slide - Rangefinder Actuating. ................ P |
-52 36246-P1 . Insulator -Junction . ..........c.00i v el 1
-53 36145-G1 . Housing Complete - Rangefinder (Figure 11). ........... 1
Attaching Part
-54 102-2-2W . Screw - Machine, 1/8 in. lg., #2-56, round head, slotted,
steel, black oxide & lacq. .« .. ... ... . 6
-——kkk
-55 36023-P1 . Button - Shutter Release (0.547in. 1g.). ... .. ......... 1
36023-P2 . Button - Shutter Release (0.501in. Ig.)............... 1
36023-P3 . Button - Shutter Release (0.591in. lg.)............... 1
-56 36035-G1 . Bed - Complete (Figure 6). . ... .. ...t enean .. 1
Attaching Parts
-57 116-2-4C . Screw - Machine, 1/4 in. lg., #2-56, pan head, slotted,
steel, chrome plate ............... 8
-58 221-2L . Washer - Lock, internal tooth, for #2 Screw, Shakeproof
Cat. #1202, steel, blackoxide . ....... 8 (no longer used)
-59 30473-P44K . Washer - Flat, 0.250 in. OD x 0.099 in. ID x 0.025 in. thk.,
brass, oxideblack . . .............. 8
-k
-60 36060-G1 . Back Assembly (Figure 7) . . . . v v v v v et vt e v e e IR |
Attaching Parts
-61 110-6-3W . Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. lg., #6-32, straight side binding
head, slotted, steel, black oxide & lacq.. 6
-62 36219 . Clip-Wire.......ivtieiveesnnn SisteiSi 5 « o s 0 s 0 0 s 2
-kl L
-63 36020-G1 . Body - Complete (Figure 12) . ... ... ¢ttt eeeeenennn 1



Parts List

Figure and
Index No.

10-
-1
-2

-3
-4

-5
-6
-1
-8
-9

-10
-11

-12

-13
-14

-15
-15a
-15b
-15¢
-16
-17

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

15

15b
15¢

Figure 10. FRONT STANDARD COMPLETE

Part
Number 1 2 3 45 Nomenclature
36096-G1 STANDARD COMPLETE - FRONT (up to serial no. 646124). . .
36105-P1 Knob - LocKIng . ... . v v v vttt oot evnoeeneesenseas
30473-P6 Washer - Flat, 0.312 in. OD x 0. 128 in. ID x 0.015 in. thk.,
fiber . ... .. it i e e
36127 Stud - Front Frame Locking. . . . . . . .o vt vt vt v v e v
36117-G1 Frame Assembly - Front. . . . . ... ...t
36212 -P1 Plate - Name. . . . o v ot ottt ittt ittt ineanens
36133-G1 Solenoid Assembly (Figure 4A). . . ... .o e it v v v v v e e
36123-P1 Crank - Shutter Trip. . . . . . o0 v i i ittt ittt et e e
36124-P1 LOCK - UPPer. « ¢+ o v o v oot ovsvviossscsoasasosssos
36124-P2 LOCK - LOWET & v vt v vttt o et st oo nsnsnssanesas
36113-G1 Stile Assembly -Right ................. .. ... ...
Attaching Parts
36043 Nut - Machine (special). . . ... ..ot i it ittt
116-2-6C Screw - Machine, 3/8 in, lg., #2-56, pan head,
slotted, steel, chrome plate .. ...
-k L
36113-G2 Stile Assembly - Left . . . . . .0 i it ittt it e e
_Attaching Parts
36043 Nut - Machine (special). . « v v v v v v e vt v vt et e et e e nnn
116-2-6C Screw - Machine, 3/8 in. lg., #2-56, pan head,
. slotted, steel, chrome plate .....
——adkk L
34848-G3 Finder Complete . .. .. ¢ ittt ittt ittt ennoneeeeas
34785-G1 Finder Assembly . . . . . v i it ittt it i e
347817 Stop - Finder. . . . . o v it ittt i e et i e
34795 Frame - Finder. . . . . . . ottt i ottt ot oo oenens
36125-G1 Bellows Complete (Figure 10A). . . . . . . v vttt v v e e e
36178-G1 . Standard Assembly - Front (Figure 4C) . ..............

Qty.

Ref.

51



Figure and
Index No.

10A-

-1
-2
-3
-4

-5
-6

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Figure 10A. BELLOWS COMPLETE

Part

Number 1 23 45 Nomenclature Qty.
36125-Gl BELLOWS COMPLETE (up to serial no. 646124) . .. ... .. Ref.
36337-P1 . Shim-Right . ... ... ... .00, [ |
36337-P2 . Shim-Left. . .. . o0 v v i v it i e e e e e e R |
200B1HR . Nut - Machine, #1 hex., brass, tinplate . .......... 2
36121-P1 . Contact - Solenoid. . . . . .. o sie e e e e e e e e e s 2
No Number . Insulator and Spring Sub Assembly (cemented). .. . . . . . . Ref.
36211-P2 . . Insulator ... ..... e e e e e e e e e e e e T |
36230-P1 e o SPrINg. . . v it i e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e 1
No Number . Bellows and Base Assembly . . .. ... ........... NP NHA

Parts List



Parts List SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED Section 8

HOUSING
SUB ASSEMBLY

—20
10 I Se<—21

-

1—-»«9:
Figure 11, RANGEFINDER HOUSING COMPLETE
Figure and Part

Index No. Number 1 2 3 4 5 Nomenclature Qty.
11 - 36145-G1 HOUSING COMPLETE - RANGEFINDER (up to serial no. 64124)Ref.
-1 36229 . Partition - Battery (replaced by 36349-P1) ...... «+o.. Ref.
-2 36217 . Guard (flat type, replaced by 36349-P1) ............. Ref.
36349-P1 . Guard (replaces p/n 36229 & 3617) . .. .......... |
-3 36207-G1 . Plate Complete - Circuit (Figure 11A). ... .. .. .. ... .. 1
Attaching Part
-4 131-3-3L . Screw - Thread Cutting, 3/16 in. 1g., #3, Shakeproof Type
23, binding (pan) head, slotted, steel, black
oxide . v v v v h v e i e e e e e e 2
T
36145-G3 . Housing Assembly, - Rangefinder .................. 1
-5 36346 . . Insulator - Battery Contact Plate . ............... 2
-6 36245-P1 . . Shield - Rangefinder Arm . ... .. ..ottt enen. 1
Attaching Part
-7 100B3-4K . . Screw - Machine, 1/4 in. 1g., #3-48, flat head, slotted,
brass, oxideblack . . . . .. . v v vt v v e eo oo 1

PR 53 3

59



Section 8

Figure and

Index No.

11

-8
-9

-10
-11
-12
-13

-14

-15

-16

-17
-18

-19

-20
-21
-22
-23
-24
-25

NOTE:

sk

b3

Part
Number 1

36010
36147-P1

Attaching Parts

200B2HK
116-2-3W

s st ste
3

36149

36148-P2
36148-P1
36150-P1

Attaching Parts

116-2-2A

- - =

221-2L

36155-G1
36158-G2 .
Attaching Part
116-2-3W

S steste
RS (35

200-3SK
36152
36153-P1
36169-P1 .
36205

36154

No Number

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

2 3 4 5 Nomenclature Qty
Bumper -Sector ... ...t ittt it e e 1
Bracket -Pinion . ....... ... 0. 1
Nut - Machine, #2 hex., brass, oxide black . ... ... 1
Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. 1g., #2-56, pan head, slotted

steel, black oxide . . ........ ... .. .. . 1
Spring - Pinion . ... .. ... it e 1
Pinion (replaces 36148-P1) . . .. ...t v v ve ... . 1
Pinion (replaced by 36148-P2) .. ... ... vt v, Ref.
Lever - Rangefinder. ... .. e e e e e e e 1
Screw - Machine, 1/8 in. 1lg., #2-56, pan head, slotted,

steel, cadmium plate. . . . ............... 1

Washer - Lock, internal tooth, for a #2 screw, Shakeproof

Cat. #1202, steel, blackoxide . ........... 1
Sector Assembly ... .. . e e e e e e 1
Base Complete (see Figure 5B for procurable items) . 1
Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. 1g., #2-56, pan head, slotted,

steel, black oxide . . . ... ... ... ... ..... 3
Nut - Machine, #3, square, steel, black oxide ....... 1
Screw - Machine (special) . . v v v v e v v v v v v v v e os. 1
Cover - Rangefinder Housing . . ... ........... R |
Arm -Rangefinder. . .. ... ... eneea. 1
Retainer - Window . . . .. 55 s 5 0 0 o s ehe e neeo e . 2
Window - Rangefinder. .......... et e s e, 2
Housing Sub Assembly - Rangefinder. ............. Ref,

These items should not be removed and it is recommended that the rangefinder

housing assembly be returned for exchange.

To insure trouble free operation, remove indexes 1,
finder housing assembly to the nearest Graflex Service Department.

See note below.

2, 3, & 4 and return range-
An alternate

rangefinder housing assembly (at nominal charge), with critical mirror and lever
adjustments accomplished, will be returned. A focusing scale indicator (Figure 9-

7) and guard (Figure 11-2) will also be furnished for installation.

Use Cat. #9472

in correspondence when using the -exchange program for rangefinder housing

assembly.

Parts List



Parts List

Figure and
Index No.

11A-
-1
-2
-3
-4
-5
-6
-7
-8
-9
-10
-11

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Figure 11A. CIRCUIT PLATE COMPLETE

Part
Number 1 2 3 4 5 Nomenclature Qty.
36207-G1 PLATE COMPLETE - CIRCUIT (up to serial no. 646124). .. .. Ref.
. Tape (5/16 in. wide) black Mylar, 3M Scotch Brand Cat. #850 AR
36167-P1 . Capacitor . .......... 3hendi s te o o o Tl ool S oxe g fle o o s 2
36203 . Insulator. . . ... L e e e i e e 1
37238-P9 . Tubing (3/4 in. lg.) #20, black extruded vinyl........... 1
38293P4 . Diode, JEDEC # IN2483. . . . .. .. .. I I X 1
402-27-2-2 . Resistor, 1/2w., 2700 0hmsS .. . . . ..ttt v v v e v e e n .. 1
36208-G1 . Plate Assembly - BatteryContact. . . ................ 1
36207-P6 . Wire (4-1/2 in. lg.) No. 24 AWG, black insulation. ....... 1
36207-P7 . Wire (3-1/4 in. lg.) No. 24 AWG, black insulation. . ...... 1
36166 . Terminal .. ... ... it i e i e 3
36162-G1 . Plate Assembly - Circuit (includes switch). . ........... 1

LP

LP

LP
LP

Section 8



yection 8

Figure and
Index No.

-4
-5
-6
-7
-Ta

b2

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Figure 12. BODY COMPLETE

Part
Number 1 2 3 45 Nomenclature
36020-G1 BODY COMPLETE (up to serial no. 646124)..............
36024-P1 Guard - Shutter Release Button. . . .. ................
Attaching Parts
254-3A Ring - Retaining, Waldes-Kohinoor, Inc. p/n 5105-31, steel,
cadmiumplate. .. ................
224-4A Washer - Spring, Shakeproof p/n 3502-20-22, steel, cadmium
plate . ... .. ... . i i e
—eakkk
36022-P1 Covering - Upper. . .. ..ottt i ittt tnennensnns
36022-P2 Covering - LOWer. + v« vt ottt v i ettt e nosanenas
36204 Insulator - Battery. . ... .. ...ttt eennnnn.
36025-G1 Body Assembly ... ......... ...,
36233-G1 Receptacle Assembly . ...........ci i
Attaching Part
175-6-8K < . Rivet - Hollow, 0.125 in. 1g., 0.120 in. dia., oval head ,
brass, oxideblack . . . . ............
—— kR

Parts List

&



A

Parts List

Figure and
Index No.

12-7b

-Tc

-7d

SUPER GRAPHIC & SUPER SPEED

Part
Number 1 2 3 45 Nomenclature Qty.
36028-P1 Plate - Bed Brace, Right. . . ... ................. 1
Attaching Part
176-3-10K . Rivet - Hollow, 0.156 in. lg., 0.060 in. dia., truss head,
brass, oxideblack . . . ............. 4
-k
36028-P2 Plate - BedBrace, Left . ... .......000tieeeenen. 1
Attaching Part
176-3-10K Rivet - Hollow, 0.156 in. lg., 0.060 in. dia., truss head,
brass, oxideblack . .. ............. 4
_—— ki
36029-P1 Support - Rangefinder Housing . . . ................ 2
Attaching Part
176-3-10K Rivet - Hollow, 0.156 in. lg., 0.060 in. dia., truss head,
brass, oxideblack . . . .. ........... 4
kR L
36032-G1 Partition Assembly. . . .. ... .. ...... ... 1
36034-P1 Seal - Light. . . . . .. it ittt ittt et i et 1
36033-P1 . Partition ... ... ..ttt ittt i eneeeenns NP NHA
36030-P1 . Lock - Focusing Scale. . . v . vt v vttt vttt e e e eennns 1
Attaching Part
36031 Stud - Focusing Scale Lock ... ... ..t vivennenns 1
-k
30915-P2 Bushing - Bed Hinge (press fit). . . ................ NP NHA
36026-P1 Body -Camera .. ....ooteieiintinennencennnas NP NHA

Section 8

63






